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NOTES

1  MAINS HAVE BEEN SHOWN. CONTRACTOR

   TO PROVIDE BRANCH PIPING BASED ON

   NFPA-13 PIPE SCHEDULE METHOD OF

   PIPE SIZING. HYDRAULIC METHOD WILL

   BE ACCEPTABLE AS WELL. SUBMIT SHOP

   DRAWINGS AND HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS.

SPRINKLER GENERAL NOTES

G

SP

F

DSP

PD PUMP DISCHARGE

COMBINATION BALANCING & SHUT-OFF VALVE,

CHECK VALVE

GAS PIPING

NEW PIPING, FIXTURES, ETC.

WATER SERVICE PIPING EXTERIOR

FLOW DIRECTION WITHIN PIPE

W

SHUT-OFF VALVE, GATE VALVE

POINT OF CONNECTION

DRAWING
NUMBER

PART PLAN, DETAIL, SECTION NUMBER

SECTION
IDENTIFICATION

*

*

PIPE CONNS. (BOTTOM; TOP 45 OR 90; PIPE UP)

SPRINKLER HEAD

SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD

SPRINKLER PIPING

BACKFLOW PREVENTER APPURTENANCE IDENTIFICATION

FIRE SERVICE PIPING (EXTERIOR)

DRY SPRINKLER PIPING

VTR

FAI

FD

GC

PRV

PC

VENT THRU ROOF

FLOOR DRAIN

FRESH AIR INTAKE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE/ PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

EXISTING PIPING, FIXTURES, ETC. TO REMAIN

EXISTING PIPING, FIXTURES, ETC. TO BE REMOVED

POINT OF DISCONNECTION

FHV FIRE HOSE VALVE & PRV ASSEMBLY

LEGEND

*

FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN SUMMARY (WET SYSTEM)

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: (NFPA 13)

ALL AREAS (EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW): LIGHT HAZARD

MISCELLANEOUS STORAGE: ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TESTS

1. HYDROSTATIC - 200 PSI FOR 2 HOURS WITHOUT LOSS OF PRESSURE.

2. SYSTEM OPERATIONAL TESTS - WATER FLOW DETECTING DEVICES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM TESTS REQUIRED

  BY LOCAL FIRE INSPECTOR OR AUTHORITY HAVINGJURISDICTION.

4. ALL TESTS SHALL BE WITNESSED BY LOCAL FIRE INSPECTOR OR AUTHORITY

  HAVING JURISDICTION. SUBMIT REPORT ON ALL TESTS TO LOCAL FIRE

  INSPECTOR AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

1   CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CUT ANY STRUCTURAL 
     MEMBERS WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT. COORDINATE WITH  
     OTHER PLUMBING AND DUCTWORK.

2   CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL PIPING VALVES, HEADS,
     TESTS, HANGERS, FITTINGS ANY MISCELLANEOUS 
     COMPONENTS TO  RENDER THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLETE, OPERABLE  
     AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND GENERALLY ACCEPTED  
     INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

SCHEDULE OF SPRINKLER

BRANCH PIPING SIZES

PREVENTER APPURTENANCES

LIST OF BACKFLOW

GENERAL NOTES:

9 8" DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR ASSEMBLY-WATTS SERIES 709 DCDA

1A TAMPER PROOF RESILIENT SEATED GATE VALVE WITH TAMPER SWITCH

STRAINER

AIR GAP ( JR SMITH 3955)

2" TEST OUTLET VALVE

RESILIENT SEATED GATE VALVE

WATER METER (PER WATER DEPARTMENT)

4" RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER - WATTS SERIES 909

DESCRIPTIONMARK

3

2

1

7

4

5

1. LOCATION OF BACKFLOW DEVICES SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE HEAT AND LIGHT.

2. BACKFLOW DEVICES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FLOODING.

3. BACKFLOW DEVICES AND WATER METER SHALL BE TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION.

4. OWNER SHALL ARRANGE FOR BACKFLOW DEVICES TO BE TESTED ANNUALLY BY A CERTIFIED
  TESTER.

5. ANY REVISIONS OR ALTERATION OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT

  OF THE SIGNING ENGINEER IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
  EDUCATION LAW.

8 FUNNEL ( JR SMITH 3811)

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE6

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING A LICENCED ENGINEER TO FILE ALL

  APPLICATIONS PERMITS AND FILING FEES WITH THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK.

B. THE FOLLOWING LIST SERVES AS THE MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS, FAILURE TO LIST ANY ITEM

  DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM FULFILLING THAT REQUIREMENT.

  1. CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION OF LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION FROM OWNER/USER TO AUTHORIZE

    LICENSED PROFESSIONAL TO EXECUTE FILING.

  2. PREPARE AND SUBMIT FORM DOH-347 WITH PLANS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS REPORT AND

    SPECIFICATIONS WITH ENGINEER'S SEAL. FILE WITH HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND WATER DEPARTMENT.

  3. FILING FEES, PER DEVICE.

  4. EVIDENCE OF CONFORMANCE TO NEW YORK STATE SANITARY CODE, PART 5 AND CHAPTER 873

    OF THE LAWS OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY.

BACKFLOW PREVENTER FILING REQUIREMENTS
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FIRE PROTECTION BACKFLOW

PREVENTER SECTION

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

BUILDING STRUCTURE FIREPROOFING:

THE BUILDING STRUCTURE WILL BE PROTECTED BY 2" FIREPROOFING THROUGHOUT. THIS 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ACCORDING TO THE STRICT SCHEDULE 
OUTLINED IN THE "FRONT END" DOCUMENTS. ALL HANGERS FOR PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, 
EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE FIREPROOFING TAKES PLACE. THE INSTALLATION 
OF HANGERS AFTER THE FACT THAT REQUIRES THE RE-APPLICATION OF FIREPROOFING WILL 
BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THIS CONTRACTOR.

BASEMENT WATERPROOFING:

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND ARCHITECTUAL DRAWINGS FOR SLAB/ WALL THICKNESS 
AND PENETRATION DETAILS. COORDINATE WITH G.C.
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PREVENTER APPURTENANCES

LIST OF BACKFLOW

GENERAL NOTES - BACKFLOW PREVENTER:

9 8" DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR ASSEMBLY-WATTS SERIES 709 DCDA

1A TAMPER PROOF RESILIENT SEATED GATE VALVE WITH TAMPER SWITCH

STRAINER

AIR GAP ( JR SMITH 3955)

2" TEST OUTLET VALVE

RESILIENT SEATED GATE VALVE

WATER METER (PER WATER DEPARTMENT)

4" RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER - WATTS SERIES 909

DESCRIPTIONMARK

3

2

1

7

4

5

1. LOCATION OF BACKFLOW DEVICES SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE HEAT AND LIGHT.

2. BACKFLOW DEVICES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FLOODING.

3. BACKFLOW DEVICES AND WATER METER SHALL BE TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION.

4. OWNER SHALL ARRANGE FOR BACKFLOW DEVICES TO BE TESTED ANNUALLY BY A CERTIFIED

  TESTER.

5. ANY REVISIONS OR ALTERATION OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT
  OF THE SIGNING ENGINEER IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE

  EDUCATION LAW.

8 FUNNEL ( JR SMITH 3811)

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE6

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING A LICENCED ENGINEER TO FILE ALL APPLICATIONS,

  PERMITS AND FILING FEES WITH THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK.

B. THE FOLLOWING LIST SERVES AS THE MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS, FAILURE TO LIST ANY ITEM

  DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM FULFILLING THAT REQUIREMENT.

  1. CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION OF LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION FROM OWNER/USER TO AUTHORIZE

    LICENSED PROFESSIONAL TO EXECUTE FILING.

  2. PREPARE AND SUBMIT FORM DOH-347 WITH PLANS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS REPORT AND

    SPECIFICATIONS WITH ENGINEER'S SEAL. FILE WITH HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND WATER DEPARTMENT.

  3. FILING FEES, PER DEVICE.

  4. EVIDENCE OF CONFORMANCE TO NEW YORK STATE SANITARY CODE, PART 5 AND CHAPTER 873

    OF THE LAWS OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY.

BACKFLOW PREVENTER FILING REQUIREMENTS
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1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
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BUILDING STRUCTURE FIREPROOFING:

THE BUILDING STRUCTURE WILL BE PROTECTED BY 2" FIREPROOFING THROUGHOUT. THIS CONTRACTOR 
SHALL ISSUE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ACCORDING TO THE STRICT SCHEDULE OUTLINED IN THE 
"FRONT END" DOCUMENTS. ALL HANGERS FOR PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST BE 
IN PLACE BEFORE FIREPROOFING TAKES PLACE. THE INSTALLATION OF HANGERS AFTER THE FACT THAT 
REQUIRES THE RE-APPLICATION OF FIREPROOFING WILL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THIS CONTRACTOR.

NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURE DRAWINGS FOR SLAB 
THICKNESS & PENETRATION DETAILS

BASEMENT WATERPROOFING:

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND ARCHITECTUAL DRAWINGS FOR SLAB/ WALL THICKNESS AND 
PENETRATION DETAILS. COORDINATE WITH G.C.
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SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
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VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

DUCTWORK LINER:

ALL SUPPLY/RETURN/EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE 
LINED WITHIN 20 FT. OF AIR HANDLERS. EXHAUST 
DUCTWORK WITHIN 10 FT. OF EXTERIOR SHALL BE LINED. 
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID
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VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

DUCTWORK LINER:

ALL SUPPLY/RETURN/EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE 
LINED WITHIN 20 FT. OF AIR HANDLERS. EXHAUST 
DUCTWORK WITHIN 10 FT. OF EXTERIOR SHALL BE LINED. 
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 
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H211

Community Wing 1st Floor Plans

121 McLean Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10705

YONKERS JOINT SCHOOL
CONSTRUCTION BOARD

NEW COMMUNITY
SCHOOL AT THE
ST DENIS SITE

2019-1026

BGA/ BGA

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

8/31/20

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
H211

1 COMMUNITY WING GYM FL LEVEL

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
H211

2 COMMUNITY WING UPPER LEVEL
VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

DUCTWORK LINER:

ALL SUPPLY/RETURN/EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE 
LINED WITHIN 20 FT. OF AIR HANDLERS. EXHAUST 
DUCTWORK WITHIN 10 FT. OF EXTERIOR SHALL BE LINED. 
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
H211

3

COMMUNITY WING GYM FL UNDERGROUND

DUCTWORK
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Community Wing Basement - Add Alt -
Gym Basement Fit-Out

121 McLean Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10705

YONKERS JOINT SCHOOL
CONSTRUCTION BOARD

NEW COMMUNITY
SCHOOL AT THE
ST DENIS SITE

2019-1026

BGA/ BGA

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

10/18/21

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
H213

1

COMMUNITY WING LOWER LEVEL ADD

ALTERNATE

VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

DUCTWORK LINER:

ALL SUPPLY/RETURN/EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE 
LINED WITHIN 20 FT. OF AIR HANDLERS. EXHAUST 
DUCTWORK WITHIN 10 FT. OF EXTERIOR SHALL BE LINED. 
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 
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H300

Basement Piping

121 McLean Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10705

YONKERS JOINT SCHOOL
CONSTRUCTION BOARD

NEW COMMUNITY
SCHOOL AT THE
ST DENIS SITE

2019-1026

BGA/ BGA

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

09/02/21

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
H300

1 BASEMENT FLOOR HVAC PIPING PLAN

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
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2

BASEMENT FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING

PLAN

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 
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2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 

HOT WATER PIPING:

HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN LOOP IS LOCATED IN 
FIRST FLOOR CEILING. DOWNFEED TO FIRST FLOOR 
TERMINAL UNITS AND UPFEED TO SECOND FLOOR 
TERMINAL UNITS. SEE DETAIL 1/H503 FOR PIPING RISER 
DIAGRAM.
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1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 

HOT WATER PIPING:

SEE FIRST FLOOR PIPING PLAN FOR HOT WATER SUPPLY 
AND RETURN LOOP UPFEEDING SECOND FLOOR 
TERMINAL UNITS. SEE DETAIL 1/H503 FOR PIPING RISER 
DIAGRAM.
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VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
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UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 
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EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 

HOT WATER PIPING:

HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN LOOP SHOWN ON 
PLAN OUTSIDE OF MECHANICAL ROOM IS LOCATED IN 
SECOND FLOOR CEILING BELOW. SHOWN ON THIS PLAN 
FOR CLARITY. UPFEED TO THIRD FLOOR TERMINAL 
UNITS. SEE DETAIL 1/H503 FOR PIPING RISER DIAGRAM.
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1 4TH FLOOR HVAC PIPING PLAN

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 

HOT WATER PIPING:

HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN LOOP SHOWN ON 
PLAN OUTSIDE OF MECHANICAL ROOM IS LOCATED IN 
THIRD FLOOR CEILING BELOW. SHOWN ON THIS PLAN 
FOR CLARITY. UPFEED TO FOURTH FLOOR TERMINAL 
UNITS. SEE DETAIL 1/H503 FOR PIPING RISER DIAGRAM.
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BEFORE FABRICATION THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS ON 
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1

COMMUNITY WING GYM FL LEVEL HVAC

PIPING PLAN

VRF AND DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE 
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING REFRIGERANT PIPING SIZING. SPECIFIED 
SYSTEM IS HEAT RECOVERY TYPE WHICH REQUIRES A 
THIRD REFRIGERANT PIPE FROM THE OUTDOOR UNIT. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PIPING FROM 
RESPECTIVE OUTDOOR UNIT TO EACH NEW INDOOR 
UNIT, FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS. 

CONDENSATE PIPING:

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL INDOOR FAN COIL 
EVAPORATOR UNITS AND AIR HANDLER CONDENSATE 
PANS.  RUN CONDENSATE TO NEAREST FLOOR DRAIN OR 
JANITOR'S SINK. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE 
GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT POSSIBLE, FOR COMPLETE 
AND OPERABLE SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING FOR ALL OUTDOOR AIR 
HANDLERS FROM RESPECTIVE CONDENSATE PAN TO 
NEAREST ROOF DRAIN. 
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EQUIPMENT ABBREVIATION (FE, SF, HV, ETC. SEE ABBREVIATIONS ON THIS DWG.)

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION:

EQUIPMENT NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER

DETAIL/PART PLAN NUMBER

DETAIL/PART PLAN NUMBER IDENTIFICATION:
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H
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D

RIP
1

S
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WP

F

EPO

R

CI

VA
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MD

WF

TS

a

C

C C

2'x4' LED CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE. UPPER CASE LETTER DENOTES  TYPE,LOWER CASE LETTER 
DENOTES SWITCH CONTROL. FIXTURE SCHEDULE DENOTES TYPE.

2'x4' CEILING MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE FOR EMERGENCY OPERATION. 'EM'
INDICATES SWITCHED EMERGENCY FIXTURE, 'EM/NL'-UNSWITCHED EMERGENCY/NIGHT FIXTURE.

1'x4' LED CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE. CAPITAL LETTER INDICATES TYPE, LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATES 
SWITCH CONTROL. FIXTURE SCHEDULE DENOTES  TYPE.

1'x4' LED CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE FOR EMERGENCY  OPERATION WITH INTEGRAL BATTERY BACK-
UP, TEST BUTTON AND L.E.D.

CEILING/WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT WITH OUTLET BOX, DIRECTIONAL ARROWS SHADED PORTION 
INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE. SCHEDULE DENOTES TYPE.

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCH CONTROLLING OUTLET "a". 'K' WHERE USED 
INDICATES KEY SWITCH. '3' INDICATES 3-WAY SWITCH; '4' INDICATES 4-WAY SWITCH. HUBBELL MODEL 
#LVSKEY-3M-SS

CEILING/WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX.

FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX

HOMERUN TO DESIGNATED PANEL, ARROWHEAD INDICATES SINGLE POLE CIRCUIT. HOMERUN SHALL 
CONSIST OF 2#12-3/4"C U.O.N.

HOMERUN TO DESIGNATED PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE MULTIPLE CIRCUIT,  I.E. 3-HOTS AND 1-GROUND 
U.O.N.

125V-2P-3W-20A GROUNDED TYPE, SPECIFICATION GRADE TAMPER RESISTANCE WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX 
RECEPTACLE  SIMILAR TO HUBBELL #5362WTR

125V-2P-3W-20A GROUNDED TYPE, SPECIFICATION GRADE TAMPER RESISTANCE  USB PORT WALL 
MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE SIMILAR TO  HUBBELL #USB 20A5W

SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE.

20A FLUSH WALL MOUNTED GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING TYPE DUPLEX  RECEPTACLE HUBBELL 
#GF5362.

SPECIAL PURPOSE 208V-3∅-4P WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLE FOR KITCHEN EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE 
EXACT CONFIGURATION WITH EQUIPMENT.

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION  DATA OUTLET CONSISTING OF A (2) PORT COVER PLATE WITH 
LABEL WINDOW AND 1 1/4" CONDUIT WITH (1) CAT 6 CABLE( BLUE) STUBBED ABOVE CEILING WITH 
BUSHINGS. CAT 6 CABLE FROM THIS OUTLET TO TERMINATE INTP PATCH PANEL OF NEAREST IDF/MDF 
CLOSET.

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION  TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET CONSISTING OF A (2) PORT COVER 
PLATE WITH LABEL WINDOW AND 1 1/4" CONDUIT WITH (1) CAT 6 CABLE( BLUE) STUBBED ABOVE 
CEILING WITH BUSHINGS. CAT 6 CABLE FROM THIS OUTLET TO TERMINATE INTP PATCH PANEL OF 
NEAREST IDF/MDF CLOSET.

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION  TELEPHONE OUTLET CONSISTING OF A (2) PORT COVER PLATE 
WITH LABEL WINDOW AND 1 1/4" CONDUIT WITH (1) CAT 6 CABLE( BLUE) STUBBED ABOVE CEILING WITH 
BUSHINGS. CAT 6 CABLE FROM THIS OUTLET TO TERMINATE INTP PATCH PANEL OF NEAREST IDF/MDF 
CLOSET

FLUSH MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD.

SURFACE MOUNTED NEW ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD.

HEAVY DUTY TYPE DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH FINAL FLEXIBLE EQUIPMENT
CONNECTION. 240 INDICATES VOLTAGE, 3 INDICATES NO. OF POLES, 60 INDICATES AMPERE 
RATING, NF INDICATES NON-FUSED(OR FUSE SIZE) U.O.N. REFER TO SPECIFICATION AND 
DRAWINGS FOR ENCLOSURE. 'WP' WHERE USED INDICATES WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE 
(NEMA 3R).

MOTOR (F.B.O. WIRED BY ELEC.) - NUMBER INDICATES HORSEPOWER. REFER TO PANEL 
SCHEDULES FOR WIRING AND OVER CURRENT PROTECTION.

WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATION

SPRINKLER WATER FLOW SWITCH.

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH.

MOTORIZED DAMPER

CEILING MOUNTED IONIZATION TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR

REMOTE INDICATING PANEL FOR SMOKE BEAM DETECTOR. NUMERAL INDICATES DETECTOR 
SERVED.

CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED GAS LEAK DETECTOR

DUCT MOUNTED PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR WITH REMOTE MOUNTED L.E.D. 
AND TEST BUTTON. MOUNT L.E.D. & TEST BUTTON UNDER SINGLE COVER PLATE ON 
CEILING. (TYP. U.O.N.). PROVIDE (REMOTE) CONTROL RELAY MODULE FOR FAN SHUT 
DOWN. RELAY MODULE TO BE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.  ALSO 
PROVIDE LOAD RELAY AS REQUIRED IF EXISTING DISCONNECT /STARTER DO NOT HAVE A 
SET OF DRY CONTACTS TO TIE-IN FOR FAN SHUTDOWN.

CEILING MOUNTED HEAT DETECTOR

WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM STROBE LIGHT.

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.

FIRE ALARM ALPHANUMERIC ANNUNCIATOR PANEL.

ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER. FURNISHED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR VENDOR AND 
INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

INTERFACE MODULE CONSISTING OF CONTROL RELAY AND MONITOR MODULES.  IN NEMA 1 
ENCLOSURE.  ALSO PROVIDE LOAD RELAY AS REQUIRED IF EXISTING   DISCONNECT/STARTERS
DO NOT HAVE A SET OF DRY CONTACTS TO TIE-IN FOR FAN SHUTDOWN.

BREAK GLASS STATION FOR BOILER SHUT DOWN.

EMERGENCY POWER OFF KEY SWITCH/PUSH BUTTON

12" WALL MOUNTED PRIMEX WIRELSS CLOCK

VOICE ACTIVATOR

CALL-IN BUTTON

CEILING MOUNTED P.A SPEAKER.

GYMNASIUM SOUND SPHERE AMPLIFIERS.

TAG SYMBOL. NUMERAL DENOTES REFERENCE TO A WORK NOTE.

T
S

THERMAL SWITCH, CUTLER-HAMMER MS SERIES MANUAL STARTERS SINGLE-PHASE 20AMP, 
12OV U.O.N. WHERE INDICATED WITH `WP' PROVIDE WATERTIGHT
ENCLOSURE TYPE 3.

VFD

1

F

K
a

RS
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE BEAM DETECTOR TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER WITH REFLECTOR

EMERGENCY LIGHTING UL924 RELAY. 

VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE. FURNISHED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, WIRED AND 
INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  THE CONDUIT AND WIRING FROM VFD TO 
MECHANICAL UNIT INTER CONNECTION SHALL MATCH THE SAME SIZE AND CONDUIT AND 
WIRE FROM VFD TO DESIGNATED PANELBOARD.  REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE OR NOTES 
FOR CONDUIT WIRE AND SIZE

S
WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE DEVICE. 

WAP
WIRELESS ACCESS POINT. PROVIDE (1) CAT 6 CABLE PER LOCATION. DEVICE COLOR TO BE 
SELECTED BY OWNER/ARCH. INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE 
SYSTEM.

S
V

2T
S 208 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE 2 POLE, THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTED TOGGLE TYPE SWITCH.  

SIMILAR TO EATON #AH4361 + #AH27940G NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE.

FSD

RC

PC

WDX

HEATING, VENTILATING AND
AIR-CONDITIONING UNIT

TRANSFER VOLTAGE SURGE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

A AMP/AMPERE

AC AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT

AIC AMP INTERRUPTING CURRENT

ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

C CONDUIT

C.B. CIRCUIT BREAKER

CH CABINET HEATER

CKT CIRCUIT

CU CONDENSING UNIT

E.C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

EF EXHAUST FAN

EM EMERGENCY

F.A.C.P. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

F.B.O FURNISHED BY OTHERS

G,GRD GROUND

GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

HVAC

HWH HOT WATER HEATER

kcmil THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILLS

KVA KILOVOLT AMPERE

KW KILOWATT

MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER

MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL

MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY

MTD MOUNTED

NTS NOT TO SCALE

P.A. PUBLIC ADDRESS

PNL PANEL

RECPT RECEPTACLE

TVSS

TYP. TYPICAL

UH UNIT HEATER

U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

UV UNIT VENTILATOR

W WATT

WP WEATHERPROOF

LTG LIGHTING

FIRE/SMOKE MOTORIZED DAMPER PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND WIRED BY E.C..  E.C. SHALL 
PROVIDE RELAY'S AND DRY CONTACTS FOR FIRE ALARM MONITORING/INTERFACE/DAMPER 
CONTROL, PROVIDE ALL WIRING AS REQUIRED.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF SYSTEMS

AND WORK.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY OUTLETS, SUPPORTS,

FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES TO FULFILL APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, BUILDING

STANDARDS AND THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADE FOR FIRST CLASS ELECTRICAL

INSTALLATION.

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE SIZE AND GENERAL LOCATION OF WORK.  SCALED DIMENSIONS

SHALL NOT BE USED.  THE EXACT LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED IN FIELD WITH RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR/OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID

TO DETERMINE WHAT WORK MUST BE PERFORMED AFTER NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED ANY NOISY WORK (CHOPPING, CORE DRILLING,

HAMMERING, ETC.) AND BUILDING POWER INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED

OUTSIDE OF NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. CONFIRM NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS WITH

BUILDING OWNER. NO ADDITIONAL COST WILL BE CHARGED TO OWNER FOR WORK

PERFORMED OUTSIDE NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

ALL WORK WHERE SHOWN WITH DARK/SOLID LINES ON THE DRAWINGS IS NEW UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY SHALL BE RUN IN MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.  FINAL CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS MAY BE MADE WITH FLEXIBLE

METALLIC CONDUIT (NO LONGER THAN 18"). IN UNFINISHED AREAS CONDUIT SHALL BE

RUN EXPOSED AND IN FINISHED AREAS CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED.

PROVIDE PANEL NAME PLATE MADE OF BLACK LAMINATED PLASTIC WITH WHITE ENGRAVED

LETTERING AND TYPE WRITTEN DIRECTORY FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING PANELS BEING

USED FOR THIS PROJECT.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER, TYPE THHN/THWN INSULATED. ALL CONDUCTORS

SHALL HAVE 600 VOLT RATED INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE LOCK-ON CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR CIRCUITS SERVING EXIT SIGN FIXTURES AND

EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK FIXTURES.

REFER TO ARCHITECT'S REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING

MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES AND OTHER CEILING INSTALLED ITEMS.

THE USE OF FLEXIBLE CONDUIT FROM LIGHTING FIXTURES TO JUNCTION BOX IS

PERMITTED ONLY WHEN A SEPARATE GROUND WIRE IS INSTALLED WITH THE CONDUCTORS

INSIDE FLEXIBLE CONDUIT.  THE GROUND WIRE MUST BOND THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO

THE JUNCTION BOX.  MAXIMUM LENGTH 6'-0".

EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE COORDINATED

WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION.

WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT (SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, ETC.,) SHALL BE SURFACE

MOUNTED IN UNFINISHED AREAS AND ON EXISTING CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AND FLUSH

MOUNTED IN NEW WALLS/PARTITIONS.

CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE PARALLEL WITH OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO WALLS AND

CEILINGS. CONDUIT SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY APPROVED MEANS. SUPPORTS FOR

HORIZONTAL RUNS OF CONDUIT SHALL NOT EXCEED SEVEN FEET ON CENTERS.

PROVIDE PULL BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, CONDUIT ELBOWS AND OFFSETS TO SUIT FIELD

CONDITIONS AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

ALL EMPTY CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAGWIRE.

THE MINIMUM WIRE SIZE FOR 120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE NO. 12 AWG,

EXCEPT OVER 100' IN LENGTH SHALL BE NO. 10 AWG.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES (EX. CONNECTORS, ADAPTERS,

BUSHINGS, CLAMPS, ETC.) TO FACILITATE COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE CONFIGURATION TYPE FOR ALL

SPECIAL RECEPTACLES FOR COPIERS, DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT. ETC. WITH OWNER

AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO ORDERING.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH HVAC CONTRACTOR IN

FIELD.  FUSES FOR ALL MOTOR LOADS SHALL BE DUAL ELEMENT TIME DELAY TYPE.

ALL JUNCTION OR OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO ALLOW ACCESS TO

COVER. PROVIDE ARCHITECT APPROVED ACCESS DOORS OR PLATES AS REQUIRED IN

AREAS WHERE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO BOX OR OUTLET IS NOT POSSIBLE.

PRIOR TO ORDERING LIGHTING FIXTURES, COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

AND SPECIFICATIONS.  IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND

ENGINEERING INFORMATION OBTAIN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

MULTIPLE SWITCHES SHOWN IN SAME LOCATION SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER WITH A

COMMON FACEPLATE.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES UTILIZING ELECTRONIC BALLASTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A

DEDICATED NEUTRAL OR AN OVERSIZED NEUTRAL WHEN SHARED.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES CONTROLLED BY DIMMER SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A

DEDICATED NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR.

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES DESIGNATED 'EM' SHALL BE SWITCHED UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE UL924 EMERGENCY RELAY TO BYPASS SWITCH UPON 

INTERRUPTION OF NORMAL POWER AND ILLUMINATE REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION.

WIRING FOR CLOCK AND P.A. SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED

MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, WIRING INDICATED ON DRAWINGS IS FOR REFERENCE

ONLY.  WIRING FOR P.A. SYSTEM AND CLOCKS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED AND RUN

EXPOSED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS. IT SHALL BE RUN IN EMT CONDUIT WHERE

EXPOSED, EXCEPT FOR CORRIDORS, CLASSROOMS AND OFFICES IT SHALL BE RUN IN

STEEL SURFACE RACEWAY (SIMILAR TO WIREMOLD V-500 AND/OR V-700).

OPENINGS AROUND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RESISTANCE RATED WALLS,

PARTITIONS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED USING APPROVED METHODS.

ALL SLEEVES MUST HAVE BUSHINGS.  SEALANT SHALL BE 3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER

#CP-25 (NO LESS THAN 3" THICK BACKED UP WITH MINERAL WOOL).

ALL PANELBOARD COVERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLACE AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH

PREPARE 'AS-BUILT' DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION AND SHOW

DEVIATIONS FROM DESIGN DRAWINGS.

LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SUIT PARTICULAR TYPE OF CEILING AND

WALL CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROPRIATE TRIMS, MOUNTING

FRAMES AND ADAPTERS AS REQUIRED.

ALL NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS INSTALLED INTO EXISTING PANELBOARDS SHALL BE UL

LISTED FOR USE IN THE PANEL.

CONTRACTOR IS OBLIGATED TO INSTALL THE LIGHTING SYSTEM AND CONTROLS IN

OBSERVANCE OF ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES IN ACCORDANCE WITH

APPROVED SUBMITTALS, INCLUDING ALL NOTES AND REVISIONS.

LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM MANUFACTURER OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL PROVIDE OR

ORCHESTRATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND QUALIFIED STARTUP OR COMMISSIONING

SERVICES TO MEET THE SPECIFICATION AND CONTROL INTENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION, WIRING,

PLACEMENT, AND ADJUSTMENT OF ALL SENSORS AS PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS, ENGINEER'S DESIGN INTENT, AND APPROVED SUBMITTALS.
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TEACHER'S WALL STATION, CONSISTS OF TWO GANG AV WALL BOX (HUBBELL #HBL985), HUBBELL 
ISTATION MODULAR DOUBLE FACEPLATE WITH LABELS (HUBBELL #IMF2XX), CONTAINING (1) HDMI 110 
UTP VIDEO EXTENDER (SOURCE) DECORATOR TYPE FEMALE ADAPTER (HUBBELL #ISFH110XX), (3) 
ISTATION SINGLE PORT WITH KEYSTONE OPENING (HUBBELL #IM1K1XX) WITH RJ45 FEMALE 
BULKHEADS (HUBBELL #HXJ6XX) - (1) RJ45 DATA CAT. 6 CABLE (BLUE) AND (2) BLANKS (HUBBELL 
#IB1XX). ALSO PROVIDE (1) CAT 6 CABLE (BLUE) FROM HDMI FEMALE ADAPTER TO SMART BOARD HDMI 
ADAPTER. (PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE. DEVICE COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY 
OWNER/ARCH. INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

HD

SMART BOARD WALL STATION, CONSISTS OF 4-GANG IN-WALL ENCLOSURE WITH NEW WORK STUD 
BRACKETS AND COVER CONTAINING CABLE EXIT (HUBBELL #NSAV124M, NSAV12C, NSAV6NW), (2) 
DUPLEX RECEPTACLES (HUBBELL #NSOKPTR), (2) HUBBELL ISTATION MODULAR FACEPLATE WITH 
LABELS (HUBBELL #IMF1XX)HDMI 110 UTP VIDEO EXTENDER (DISPLAY) DECORATOR TYPE FEMALE 
ADAPTER (HUBBELL #ISFH110XX), (1) ISTATION SINGLE PORT WITH KEYSTONE OPENING (HUBBELL 
#IM1K1XX) WITH RJ45 FEMALE BULKHEAD (HUBBELL #HXJ6XX)  FOR (1) RJ45 DATA CAT.6 CABLE (BLUE) 
AND (2) BLANKS (HUBBELL #IB1XX).  ALSO HDMI ADAPTER WILL BE WIRED TO "HD" AT TEACHERS DESK 
AS INDICATED ABOVE.  DEVICE COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER/ARCH. INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED 
ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

PHD

CONTROL STATION FOR GAS VALVEGV

NETWORK DIGITAL FLUSH MOUNTED PRESET DIMMABLE WALL STATION. WORKS WITH DIGITAL ROOM 
CONTROLLER .INCLUDES BUTTON ENGRAVING AND PROGRAMMING PER ZONE.  "X" DENOTES ZONES. "3" 
DENOTES 3-WAY SWITCH. HUBBELL MODEL #NXSW-SS

NETWORK DIGITAL CEILING MOUNTED DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR. WORKS WITH DIGITAL 
ROOM CONTROLLER. PROGRAM TO MAXIMUM SENSITIVITY AND TIME DELAY TO 20 MIN. HUBBELL 
MODEL #OMDT2 

NETWORK DIGITAL DIMMABLE ROOM CONTROLLER FOR LIGHTING CONTROL. SHOT WIRE TO LOAD, CAT 5 
WITH CONNECTION TO CONTROL DEVICES. HUBBELL MODEL #NXRCFX-SRD

NETWORK DIGITAL CEILING MOUNTED CLOSED LOOP, PHOTO SENSOR. .WORKS WITH ROOM 
CONTROLLER. HUBBELL MODEL # NXDS

OS

NETWORK DIGITAL CEILING MOUNTED DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR, SIMILAR TO HUBBELL 
MODEL PIR SENSORS FOR HALLWAYS . WORKS WITH DIGITAL ROOM CONTROLLER. PROGRAM TO 
MAXIMUM SENSITIVITY AND TIME DELAY TO 20 MIN. HUBBELL MODEL #OMDT2 

M

OS

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCH AND SENSOR SIMILAR TO HUBBELL LIGHTHAWK 
MODEL #LHMTS1-G

CEILING MOUNTED UNTRASONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR, SIMILAR TO HUBBELL OMNI US-1000-RP. 
PROGRAM TO MAXIMUM SENSITIVITY AND TIME DELAY TO 20 MIN.  WORKS WITH MOMENTARY SWITCH. 
WHERE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN, EC SHALL ALSO PROVIDE HUBBELL MODEL # OMNIDT2

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCH SIMILAR TO HUBBELL MODEL #LVSM1NP

MH FLOOR MOUNTED ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER FURNISHED BY GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

KP MOTARIZED SHADES KEYPAD SIMILAR TO SOMFY DECOFLEX

MSC MOTARIZED SHADES CONTROLLER SIMILAR TO SOMFY # 4NI.

*

*

3

R

LVS
EMERGENCY LIGHTING LVS MODEL. PART #EPC-D 

REM
NETWORK DIGITAL DIMMABLE ROOM EMERGENCY CONTROLLER FOR LIGHTING CONTROL. SHOT WIRE TO 
LOAD, CAT 5 WITH CONNECTION TO CONTROL DEVICES. HUBBELL MODEL #NXRC-UL924-UNV

W1
NETWORK DIGITAL FLUSH MOUNTED PRESET NON DIMMABLE WALL STATION. WORKS WITH DIGITAL 
ROOM CONTROLLER .INCLUDES BUTTON ENGRAVING. DENOTES 3-WAY SWITCH. HUBBELL MODEL 
#NXSW-00

3

DUCT MOUNTED PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR WITH (REMOTE) CONTROL RELAY 
MODULE FOR FAN SHUT DOWN. RELAY MODULE TO BE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT.  ALSO PROVIDE LOAD RELAY AS REQUIRED IF EXISTING DISCONNECT/STARTERS DO 
NOT HAVE A SET OF DRY CONTACTS TO TIE-IN FOR FAN SHUTDOWN.

S
D

240/3

60 40

125V,2P-3W-20A FLOOR MOUNTED RECEPTACLES IN A 1 GANG SINGLE SERVICE PEDESTAL FLOOR 
BOC. RECEPTACLE: HBL 536L, FLOOR BOX: HUBBELL SA-6695G. BLANK PLATE FOR BACK SS13 COVER 
PLATE SS8.

125/250V 3P-4W-50 FLOOR MOUNTED RECEPTACLE IN A 2 GANG SINGLE SERVICE PEDESTAL FLOOR 
BOX RECEPTACLE: HBL-9450A, FLOOR BOX: HUBBELL SA-6688G. BLANK COVER PLATE FOR BACK OF 
BOX: SS23, COVER PLATE: SS23

FLOOR MOUNTED COMBINATION TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET CONSISTING OF (2) PORT COVER PLAT, 
FLOOR BOX: HUBBELL-SA-6655G,BLANK PLATE FOR BACK;5513 COVER PLATE; STAINLESS STEEL 
COVERPLATE. SIMILAR TO DECORA SS26.

HB

OS

CEILING MOUNTED UNTRASONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR USED IN GYM, SIMILAR TO HUBBELL WASP2. 
PROGRAM TO MAXIMUM SENSITIVITY AND TIME DELAY TO 20 MIN.  WORKS WITH WALL STATION. USED 
IN GYM. 

LEGEND

RAP RESCUE ASSISTANCE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN

RA RESCUE ASSISTANCE REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR

AOR AREA OF REFUGE CALL STATION
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No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

BUILDING STRUCTURE FIREPROOFING:

THE BUILDING STRUCTURE WILL BE PROTECTED BY 2" FIREPROOFING THROUGHOUT. THIS CONTRACTOR 
SHALL ISSUE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ACCORDING TO THE STRICT SCHEDULE OUTLINED IN THE 
"FRONT END" DOCUMENTS. ALL HANGERS FOR PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST BE 
IN PLACE BEFORE FIREPROOFING TAKES PLACE. THE INSTALLATION OF HANGERS AFTER THE FACT THAT 
REQUIRES THE RE-APPLICATION OF FIREPROOFING WILL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF THIS CONTRACTOR.

BASEMENT WATERPROOFING:

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND ARCHITECTUAL DRAWINGS FOR SLAB/ WALL THICKNESS AND 
PENETRATION DETAILS. COORDINATE WITH G.C.
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PROVIDE 4' STRIP LIGHTING 4000 LUMENS, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING. CONNECTTO 
EMERGENCY LIGHT CIRCUIT MANUFACTURED BT COLUMBIA MODEL# LSCS-4040. EXACT LOCATION OF 
ELEVATOR PIT LIGHTING FIXTURE INSTALLATION SHALL BE  COORDINATED WITH VENDOR BEFORE THE START 
OF ANY WORK. PROVIDE A LIGHT SWITCH NEAR LADDER AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH VENDOR 
BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 

WORK NOTES

MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOM, FIRE PUMP ROOM AND GENERATOR ROOM NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE 
CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN 
THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE 
EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST 
NORMAL LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM 
CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN 
THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF 
SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' AND 
LONG RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY AS 
LOCAL ZONES.   ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A SEPARATE  
ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA OVERRIDE MASTER 
TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL (SUCH AS 
FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING CIRCUIT.  

CLASSROOM CONFERENCE ROOM ARE CONTROLLED VIA MANUAL ON AUTO OFF DIMMABLE WALL SWITCH AND      
OCCUPANCY SENSORS.  EACH SWITCH CONSISTS OF FULL DIMMING CAPABILITY OF THREE ZONES.  WALL SWITCHES 
CONSISTS OF 'A', 'B', 'C' 'OFF', 'RAISE', AND 'LOWER' BUTTONS.  THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL HAVE THE AUTO OFF 
FEATURE WHICH SHALL TURN ALL LIGHTS OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES WHEN THE ROOM IS VACANT.  CLASSROOMS THAT 
HAVE EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SHALL HAVE  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE DESIGNATED ZONE IN LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION 

1.

2.

1

3.

4.
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PROVIDE TORK 2001 SERIES PHOT0CELL WHICH IS TO BE MOUNTED ON BUILDING  WALL TO 
OPERATE EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING.  CONTRACTOR TO AVOID MOUNTING 
PHOTOCELL UNDER OVERHANG.

THE INDICATED SWITCHES SHALL CONTROL ALL CORRIDOR LIGHTING AND STAIRWAY 
LIGHTING THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. PROVIDE LEXAN COVER. EXACT LOCATION SHALL 
BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

MOMENTARY LIGHT SWITCH SHALL CONTROL  "Z" FIXTURES ON THE EXYERIOR STEPS.

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED  JUNCTION BOX FOR DISPLAY CASE LIGHTING . LIGHT SHALL BE 
HARDWIRED TO CORRIDOR CIRCUIT HAS SHOWN. IF LIGHT FIXTURE COMES WITH J-CORD, 
EC SHALL REMOVE J-CORD, AND REWIRE CIRCUIT DIRECTLY TO FIXTURE JUNCTION 
BOX/DRIVER. COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX WITH ARCHITECT 
BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 

3 WAY KEYED SWITCHES SHALL CONTROL  CORRIDOR LIGHTING FOR THE ENTIRE 
COMMUNITY BUILDING CORRIDOR LIGHTING. REFER TO E210 AND E211 FOR ADDITIONAL 
SWITCHING AND CONTROLS.  COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION  BEFORE THE START OF 
ANY WORK/

RELAY SHALL CONTROL EXTERIOR EGRESS EMERGENCY LIGHTS.

EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT BEFORE 
THE START OF ANY WORK. 

THE NORMAL ROOM CONTROLLER "Y" AND EMERGENCY ROOM CONTROLLER "Z" SHALL 
CONTROL CORRIDOR LIGHTING ON THIS FLOOR AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SIMILAR ON 
OTHER FLOORS.   THEY SHALL BR CONTROLLED VIA SWITCHING AT MAIN VESTIBULE 100.

ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

PROVIDE NEW EXTERIOR L.E.D. TYPE EMERGENCY LIGHT OVER EVERY EXTERIOR DOORS 
CONTROLLED VIA PHOTOCELL.

WORK NOTES

1
MECHANICAL ROOMS,  NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED 
VIA  LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM 
CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  
IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS 
OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST 
NORMAL LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM 
CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  
IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS 
OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' 
AND LONG RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY 
AS LOCAL ZONES.   ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A 
SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA 
OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED 
PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING 
CIRCUIT.  

EXTERIOR BUILDING MOUNTED LIGHTS  ARE CONTROLLED VIA BUILT-IN PHOTOCELL AND STEP-DIM MOTION   
SENSORS. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED IN BUILT BATTERY BACKUP SHALL OVERRIDE  ALL SENSORS (PHOTOCELL AND 
OCCUPANCY SENSOR) IN THE EVENT OF EMERGENCY AT EGRESS DOORS AS SHOWN.

CLASSROOM CONFERENCE ROOM ARE CONTROLLED VIA MANUAL ON AUTO OFF DIMMABLE WALL SWITCH AND      
OCCUPANCY SENSORS.  EACH SWITCH CONSISTS OF FULL DIMMING CAPABILITY OF THREE ZONES.  WALL SWITCHES 
CONSISTS OF 'A', 'B', 'C' 'OFF', 'RAISE', AND 'LOWER' BUTTONS.  THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL HAVE THE AUTO OFF 
FEATURE WHICH SHALL TURN ALL LIGHTS OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES WHEN THE ROOM IS VACANT.  CLASSROOMS THAT 
HAVE EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SHALL HAVE  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE DESIGNATED ZONE IN LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
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ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

PROVIDE TORK 2001 SERIES PHOT0CELL WHICH IS TO BE MOUNTED ON BUILDING  WALL TO OPERATE EXTERIOR 
EMERGENCY LIGHTING.  CONTRACTOR TO AVOID MOUNTING PHOTOCELL UNDER OVERHANG.

THE NORMAL ROOM CONTROLLER "Y" AND EMERGENCY ROOM CONTROLLER "Z" SHALL CONTROL CORRIDOR 
LIGHTING ON THIS FLOOR AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SIMILAR ON OTHER FLOORS.   THEY SHALL BE 
CONTROLLED VIA SWITCHING AT MAIN VESTIBULE 100.

MECHANICAL ROOMS NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  
LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN 
EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST NORMAL 
LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-
IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' AND LONG 
RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY AS LOCAL ZONES.   
ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH 
CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL 
NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING CIRCUIT.  

CLASSROOM CONFERENCE ROOM ARE CONTROLLED VIA MANUAL ON AUTO OFF DIMMABLE WALL SWITCH AND      OCCUPANCY 
SENSORS.  EACH SWITCH CONSISTS OF FULL DIMMING CAPABILITY OF THREE ZONES.  WALL SWITCHES CONSISTS OF 'A', 'B', 'C' 
'OFF', 'RAISE', AND 'LOWER' BUTTONS.  THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL HAVE THE AUTO OFF FEATURE WHICH SHALL TURN 
ALL LIGHTS OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES WHEN THE ROOM IS VACANT.  CLASSROOMS THAT HAVE EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SHALL 
HAVE  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE 
DESIGNATED ZONE IN LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  
WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
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ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

THE NORMAL ROOM CONTROLLER "Y" AND EMERGENCY ROOM CONTROLLER "Z" SHALL CONTROL CORRIDOR 
LIGHTING ON THIS FLOOR AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SIMILAR ON OTHER FLOORS.   THEY SHALL BE 
CONTROLLED VIA SWITCHING AT MAIN VESTIBULE 100.

WORK NOTES

1

MECHANICAL ROOMS NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  
LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN 
EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST NORMAL 
LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-
IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' AND LONG 
RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY AS LOCAL ZONES.   
ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH 
CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL 
NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING CIRCUIT.  

CLASSROOM CONFERENCE ROOM ARE CONTROLLED VIA MANUAL ON AUTO OFF DIMMABLE WALL SWITCH AND      OCCUPANCY 
SENSORS.  EACH SWITCH CONSISTS OF FULL DIMMING CAPABILITY OF THREE ZONES.  WALL SWITCHES CONSISTS OF 'A', 'B', 'C' 
'OFF', 'RAISE', AND 'LOWER' BUTTONS.  THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL HAVE THE AUTO OFF FEATURE WHICH SHALL TURN 
ALL LIGHTS OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES WHEN THE ROOM IS VACANT.  CLASSROOMS THAT HAVE EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SHALL 
HAVE  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE 
DESIGNATED ZONE IN LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  
WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 
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ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

1 MOMENTARY SWITCH SHALL CONTROL ROOF LIGHTING.  

THE NORMAL ROOM CONTROLLER "Y" AND EMERGENCY ROOM CONTROLLER "Z" SHALL CONTROL 
CORRIDOR LIGHTING ON THIS FLOOR AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SIMILAR ON OTHER FLOORS.   
THEY SHALL BR CONTROLLED VIA SWITCHING AT MAIN VESTIBULE 100.

PROVIDE 4' STRIP LIGHTING 4000 LUMENS, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING. CONNECTTO 
EMERGENCY LIGHT CIRCUIT MANUFACTURED BT COLUMBIA MODEL# LSCS-4040. EXACT LOCATION OF 
ELEVATOR SHAFT LIGHTING FIXTURE INSTALLATION SHALL BE  COORDINATED WITH VENDOR BEFORE 
THE START OF ANY WORK. PROVIDE A LIGHT SWITCH NEAR LADDER AND COORDINATE EXACT 
LOCATION WITH VENDOR BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 

WORK NOTES

2

3

1.

2.

ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

MECHANICAL ROOMS NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  
LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN 
EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST NORMAL 
LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-
IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' AND LONG 
RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY AS LOCAL ZONES.   
ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH 
CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL 
NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING CIRCUIT.  

CLASSROOM CONFERENCE ROOM ARE CONTROLLED VIA MANUAL ON AUTO OFF DIMMABLE WALL SWITCH AND      OCCUPANCY 
SENSORS.  EACH SWITCH CONSISTS OF FULL DIMMING CAPABILITY OF THREE ZONES.  WALL SWITCHES CONSISTS OF 'A', 'B', 'C' 
'OFF', 'RAISE', AND 'LOWER' BUTTONS.  THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL HAVE THE AUTO OFF FEATURE WHICH SHALL TURN 
ALL LIGHTS OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES WHEN THE ROOM IS VACANT.  CLASSROOMS THAT HAVE EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SHALL 
HAVE  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE 
DESIGNATED ZONE IN LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  
WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
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ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

THE NORMAL ROOM CONTROLLER "Y" AND EMERGENCY ROOM CONTROLLER "Z" SHALL CONTROL CORRIDOR 
LIGHTING ON THIS FLOOR AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SIMILAR ON OTHER FLOORS.   THEY SHALL BR 
CONTROLLED VIA SWITCHING AT MAIN VESTIBULE 100.

PROVIDE 4' STRIP LIGHTING 4000 LUMENS, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING. CONNECTTO 
EMERGENCY LIGHT CIRCUIT MANUFACTURED BT COLUMBIA MODEL# LSCS-4040. EXACT LOCATION OF 
ELEVATOR PIT LIGHTING FIXTURE INSTALLATION SHALL BE  COORDINATED WITH VENDOR BEFORE THE START 
OF ANY WORK. PROVIDE A LIGHT SWITCH NEAR LADDER AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH VENDOR 
BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 

MECHANICAL ROOMS NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  
LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN 
EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST NORMAL 
LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-
IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' AND LONG 
RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY AS LOCAL ZONES.   
ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH 
CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL 
NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING CIRCUIT.  

LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
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LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

PROVIDE TORK 2001 SERIES PHOT0CELL WHICH IS TO BE MOUNTED ON BUILDING  WALL TO OPERATE 
EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING.  CONTRACTOR TO AVOID MOUNTING PHOTOCELL UNDER OVERHANG.

BASE BID: PROVIDE A 2-1/2" CONDUIT FROM THE MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM TO STAGE WITH DRAGWIRE.    
FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM, REFER TO E300.

ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE COLOR SOURCE RACEWAY  CONNECTOR STRIP. MANUFACTURER :ETC. MODEL 
# CSR11-(7A/2)(4X)-RT.  

ADD ALTERNATE:  PROVIDE COLOR SOURCE RACEWAY  CONNECTOR STRIP. MANUFACTURER: ETC MODEL# 
CSR27-(9A/3)-RT.

ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE COLOR SOURCE CONSOLE . MANUFACTURER: ETC. MODEL # CS40AV WITH LCD 
MONITOR

ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE STAGE MANAGER'S PANEL.MANUFACTURER: ETC. MODEL # ETS-LC-7186A1120

ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE ETC CONSOLE PLUG IN.

ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE  CONTROL EQUIPMENT DIN 14 WALL MOUNTED WITH 14"x14" ENCLOSURE

ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE THEATRICAL SENSOR IQ PANEL WITH (12) 1-POLE BREAKERS.  PROVIDE 4-300 
KCMIL +1/0G IN 2-1/2" CONDUIT FROM DISCONNECT SWITCH TO THE MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD IN THE 
ELECTRICAL ROOM. REFER TO DRAWING E300 FOR EXACT LOCATION. PROVIDE A 3P-100 AMP BREAKER AT 
SPACE ON AVAILABLE ON THE BOARD. PROVIDE 4#1+1#6G IN 1-1/2"CFROM DISCONNECT SWITCH TO FEED 
SENSOR IQ PANEL.

RELAY SHALL CONTROL EXTERIOR EGRESS EMERGENCY LIGHTS.

3 WAY KEYED SWITCHES SHALL CONTROL  CORRIDOR LIGHTING FOR THE ENTIRE COMMUNITY BUILDING 
CORRIDOR LIGHTING. REFER TO E201 FOR ADDITIONAL SWITCHING AND CONTROLS. COORDINATE EXACT 
LOCATION BEFORE  THE START OF ANY WORK.

NOT USED.

PROVIDE 4' STRIP LIGHTING 4000 LUMENS, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING. CONNECTTO 
EMERGENCY LIGHT CIRCUIT MANUFACTURED BT COLUMBIA MODEL# LSCS-4040. EXACT LOCATION OF 
ELEVATOR SHAFT LIGHTING FIXTURE INSTALLATION SHALL BE  COORDINATED WITH VENDOR BEFORE THE 
START OF ANY WORK. PROVIDE A LIGHT SWITCH NEAR LADDER AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH 
VENDOR BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 

1
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THEATRICAL RISER WORK NOTES- ADD ALTERNATE

A
PROVIDE THEATRICAL SENSOR IQ PANEL WITH (12) 1-POLE BREAKERS.  PROVIDE 4-300 KCMIL +1/0G IN 2-1/2" 
CONDUIT FROM DISCONNECT SWITCH TO THE MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD IN THE ELECTRICAL ROOM. 
REFER TO DRAWING E300 FOR EXACT LOCATION. PROVIDE A 3P-100 AMP BREAKER AT SPACE ON AVAILABLE 
ON THE BOARD. PROVIDE 4#1+1#6G-1-1/2"C FROM DISCONNECT SWITCH TO FEED SENSOR IQ PANEL.

PROVIDE 2#12+1#12G TO PANEL AS SHOWN. PROVIDE A 2P-20 AMP BREAKER AT PANEL

PROVIDE 2#12+1#12G TO PANEL AS SHOWN. PROVIDE A 1P-20 AMP BREAKER AT PANEL

PROVIDE (2) 3/4" CONDUIT WITH 2#12+1#12 TO 1P-20A BREAKER AT IQ-20 PANEL.

PROVIDE (3) 3/4" CONDUIT WITH 2#12+1#12 TO 1P-20 BREAKER AT IQ-20 PANEL.

B

C

D

F

10

11

12

13

MECHANICAL ROOMS,  NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED 
VIA  LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM 
CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  
IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS 
OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST 
NORMAL LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM 
CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  
IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS 
OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' 
AND LONG RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY 
AS LOCAL ZONES.   ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A 
SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA 
OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED 
PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING 
CIRCUIT.  

EXTERIOR BUILDING MOUNTED LIGHTS  ARE CONTROLLED VIA BUILT-IN PHOTOCELL AND STEP-DIM MOTION   
SENSORS. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED IN BUILT BATTERY BACKUP SHALL OVERRIDE  ALL SENSORS (PHOTOCELL AND 
OCCUPANCY SENSOR) IN THE EVENT OF EMERGENCY AT EGRESS DOORS AS SHOWN.
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3.

4.

1.

2.

3.

ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

PROVIDE NEW EXTERIOR L.E.D. TYPE EMERGENCY LIGHT OVER EVERY EXTERIOR DOORS 
CONTROLLED VIA PHOTOCELL.
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ELECTRICAL LIFE SAFETY AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING WORK SCOPE NOTES

PROVIDE NEW EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHTS 
AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO SERVE EXIT LIGHTS.  

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE FED FROM GENERATOR WITH UL924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY TO 
BYPASS SWITCHING, WHICH BRINGS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO FULL ILLUMINATION WHEN 
THERE IS A UTILITY POWER OUTAGE.

MECHANICAL ROOMS NORMAL LIGHTS  SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOM CONTROLLER  AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  
LOCAL SWITCH ONLY.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A  SEPARATE ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN 
EMERGENCY, LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL COMMON AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA  LOCAL WALL SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR  JUST NORMAL 
LIGHTING.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER WITH BUILT-
IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA THE SAME LOCAL SWITCH.  IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, 
LIGHTS ON THE EMERGENCY ZONE AND CIRCUIT  WILL BE 100% ON REGARDLESS OF SWITCH POSITION. 

ALL LOBBY, CORRIDORS, AND STAIRWELL NORMAL LIGHTS ARE CONTROLLED OVERRIDE MASTER KEY SWITCH 'MA' AND LONG 
RANGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS (AUTO ON, AUTO OFF). IN EACH CORRIDOR WILL FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY AS LOCAL ZONES.   
ALL LOBBY, CORRIDOR, AND STAIRWELL EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO  A SEPARATE  ROOM CONTROLLER 
WITH BUILT-IN UL 924 EMERGENCY LIGHTING RELAY  AND CONTROLLED VIA OVERRIDE MASTER TOGGLE SWITCH 'MD', WHICH 
CAN SERVE AS SECURITY LIGHT OR ON DEMAND BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL (SUCH AS FIRE DEPT).  UTILIZE THE LOCAL 
NORMAL LIGHTING WITHIN THE SAME AREA FOR SENSING CIRCUIT.  

LIGHTING CONTROLS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

1.

2.

3.
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WORK NOTES:

1 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR WALK-IN FREEZER  PER FOLLOWING

CIRCUIT FOR NEW WALK-IN COOLER. VAPOR TIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH 
FREEZER AND EC SHALL INSTALL AND WIRE. ACCOMMODATE  ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR  EXPANDING 
FOAM SEALANT INSIDE CONDUIT AT PANEL PENETRATIONS TO AVOID CONDENSATE 
ACCUMULATION INSIDE LIGHT FIXTURES. REFER TO DETAILS ON KITCHEN DRAWING KA SERIES FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CIRCUIT FOR NEW WALK-IN COOLER EVAPORATOR COIL. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR  MOUNTING 
LOCATION.  E.C SHALL INSTALL 5 WIRE CONTROL WIRING FROM DEFROST TIME CLOCK TO DEFROST 
HEATER ON COOLER EVAPORATOR COIL.

CIRCUIT FOR NEW CONDENSING UNITS FOR WALK-IN FREEZER. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR  EXACT 
MOUNTING LOCATION.

E.C TO CONNECT  ELECTRIC HEAT WRAP TAPE ON FREEZE EVAPORATOR COIL DRAIN LINE 
FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK EC, GC AND ELEVATOR VENDOR/TECH SHALL COORDINATE THE EXACT 
LAYOUT OF ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES WITHIN EMR, ELEVATOR SHAFT TOP AND PIT. THIS 
INCLUDES AND IS NOT LIMITED TO RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, LIGHTS, DISC SWITCHES ETC.

PROVIDE DIRECT OUTSIDE PHONE LINE FROM ELEVATOR TO DATA ROOM.

COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR FOR ALL ELEVATOR REQUIREMENTS AND INCLUDE ALL POWER AND 
CONTROL WIRING FOR A COMPELETE INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ALL POWER AND CONTROL WIRING 
REQUIRED BETWEEN ELEVATOR, ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM AND GENERATOR ROOM.

DISCONNECT SWITCH TO FEED ELEVATOR CAR. PROVIDE DRY CONTACT WITH 2#18 - 3/4"C  FROM 
DISCONNECT SWITCH TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER

RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM. REFER TO RISER ON DRAWING  E503

DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR ELEVATOR CAR LIGHT.  PROVIDE DRY CONTACT WITH 2#18 - 3/4"C  FROM 
DISCONNECT SWITCH TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER

NOT USED

PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CONTROL RELAY/INTERFACE MONITORING MODULE. ONE FOR  FIRE ALARM  
RECALL/ALTERNATE RECALL AND ONE FOR FIRE HAT/ALT HAT.  MUST BE  NORMALLY CLOSED AND 
CONNECTED TO SET OF DRY CONTACTS WITH CONTROLLER.

PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CONTROL RELAY/INTERFACE MONITORING MODULE FOR DISCONNECT TO MONITOR 
THE POSITION OF MAINLINE DISCONNECT FOR GENERATOR BACKUP.  

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND CONTINUE FEEDER & CONDUIT CONNECTION FROM 
MAINLINE POWER DISCONNECT TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER.    COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR AND 
ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF WORK.  

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND CONTINUE FEEDER & CONDUIT CONNECTION FROM CAB 
LIGHT DISCONNECT TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER.    COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR AND ARCHITECT 
BEFORE START OF WORK. 

NEW 19" RACK. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE LADDER 12" WIDEX12" RUNG SPACING IN CLOSET CONNECTING TO RACK. REFER TO  
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE NEW (3) 4" CONDUIT SLEEVE THROUGH WALL TO ABOVE CORRIDOR CEILING FOR NEW 
HORIZONTAL CABLING PATHWAY.

FOR FLOOR PENETRATION PROVIDE ONE (1) STI EZ PATH #F-A-3054 FIRE STOP DEVICE MODULE. 
COORDINATE PENETRATION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

PROVIDE TWO (2) NEW 4'X8'X3/4" PLYWOOD PAINTED BLACK WITH FIRE RETARDANT PAINT. COORDINATE 
EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION WITH YONKERS IT DEPT AND ITG LARSON BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR TWO(2) LOCK P/S REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300 AND COORDINATE 
WITH ITG LARSON BEFORE START OF ANYWORK.

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR ILDA INTERFACE REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300

PROVIDE JUNTION BOX FOR BURGLAR ALARM INTERFACE REFER TO ITG LARSON BEFORE START OF ANY 
WORK.

PROVIDE FOR CCTV DATA RACK. REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300.

THESE RECEPTACLES ARE FOR IT EQUIPMENT . COORDINATE WITH YONKERS IT DEPT FOR EXACT 
MOUNTING LOCATIONS BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTION FOR IT AND 
SECURITY FROM ALL DEVICES TO PATCH PANEL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEVICE INSTALLATION, 
SUPPORT BRACKETS, JUNCTION BOXES, WIRING SUPPORTS, LABELING TAGGING ETC. REFER TO ITG 
LARSON DRAWINGS SERIES 'SE' FOR ALL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACTORS SCOPE.

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED GFI OUTLET FOR CONDENSATE PUMP COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE INSTALLING THE OUTLET.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAMS ON DRAWING E500 SERIES, FOR SCOPE OF WORK.

REFER TO PANELBOARD SCHEDULE ON DRAWING E600 SERIES FOR BRANCH CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

REFER TO DRAWING  E700 SEREIS FOR DETAILS.
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WORK  NOTES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX TO SERVE THE POWER 
SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK WITH PLUMBING 
CONTRACTOR. POWER SUPPLY FURNISHED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE 120V CIRCUIT AND ALL LOW VOLTAGE 
WIRING ON THE LOAD SIDE OF POWER SUPPLY BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

NOT USED.

PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES 18" AFF CENTERED DIRECTLY BELOW " PHD". COORDINATE LOCATION OF 
SMART BOARD AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH OWNER/ARCHITEC BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR THE TEACHER'S DESK WITH 
OWNER/ARCHITECT  BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COUNTER HEIGHT RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER 
BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK .

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOXES FOR MOTORIZED SHADES AT EACH WINDOW IN THE 
CAFETERIA. COORDINATE WITH SHADE MANUFACTURER FOR EXACT REQUIREMENTS. ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL INTER-CONNECTIONS BETWEEN THE MOTOR AND CONTROLLER. 
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE START OF ANY WORK. REFER TO DETAIL 2 ON DRAWING 
E705 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

LOCATION FOR MOTORIZED SHADES CONTROLLER AND KEY PAD. EXACT LOCATION TO BE CONFIRMED 
WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL  FLOOR MOUNTED MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDERS.  
COORDINATE ALL FLOOR TRENCHING AND EXACT LOCATIONS  WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF ANY 
WORK.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL POWER RISER ON DRAWING E501 FOR SCOPE OF WORK. 
FOR FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM, REFER TO DRAWING E502.

2. REFER TO DRAWINGS E600 SERIES FOR PANELBOARD SCHEDULES FOR BRANCH 
CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO DRAWINGS E700 SERIES FOR DETAILS.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 
SMART BOARD POWER AND DATA WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.

5. ALL STANDBY RECEPTACLES FED FROM STANDBY PANELS  SHALL BE RED IN   
COLOR FOR VISUAL IDENTIFICATION.

6. ALL MAGNETIC HOLDERS TO BE FURNISHED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND 
INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1 THE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND DATA DROP IS FOR A WALL MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN. EXACT 
MOUNTING HEIGHT SHOULD BE COORDINATAED WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY 
WORK. 

PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT STUBBED UP IN FLOOR 4" ABOVE GRADE AND STUBBED UP 6" ABOVE CEILING. 
INSTALL PRIOR TO CONCRETE SLAB BEING POURED. 

PROVIDE POWER FOR FIRE SHUTTERS AND INTERCONNECT WITH RAISE AND LOWER SWITCH. FIRE 
SHUTTER SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED  WITH FIRE ALARM VIA INTERFACE MODULE AS SHOWN. 
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH VENDOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

APPROX LOCATION FOR THE REFRIGERATOR. COORDINATE EXAC LOCATION AND MOUNTING HIEGHT 
WITH ARCHITEC/OWNER BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

LOCATION FOR SOLAR POWER DISPLAY UNIT. PROVIDE (1) POWER AND (2) DATA DROPS. 
PROVIDE (1) CAT 6 CABLE FROM THIS LOCATION TO  THE SOLAR CONTROL PANEL LOCATED IN THE 
MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM IN BASEMENT LEVEL AND (1)CAT 6 CABLE FROM THIS LOCATION TO  THE MDF 
LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT LEVEL.  COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH 
ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFOR START OF ANY WORK.

RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM. REFER TO RISER ON DRAWING  E503
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WORK  NOTES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX TO SERVE 
THE POWER SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK 
WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. POWER SUPPLY FURNISHED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 
AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 
THE 120V CIRCUIT AND ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING ON THE LOAD SIDE OF POWER SUPPLY 
BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM. REFER TO RISER ON DRAWING  E503

PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES 18" AFF CENTERED DIRECTLY BELOW " PHD". 
COORDINATE LOCATION OF SMART BOARD AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 
OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR THE TEACHER'S DESK WITH 
OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COUNTER HEIGHT RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH 
ARCHITECHT/OWNER BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK .

CIRCUIT FOR LASER PRINTER. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT 
WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK .

NEW 19" RACK. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE LADDER 12" WIDE X 12" RUNG SPACING IN CLOSET CONNECTING TO RACK. 
REFER TO  SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL POWER RISER ON DRAWING E501 FOR SCOPE OF WORK. 
FOR FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM, REFER TO DRAWING E502.

2. REFER TO DRAWINGS E600 SERIES FOR PANELBOARD SCHEDULES FOR BRANCH 
CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO DRAWINGS E700 SERIES FOR DETAILS.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 
SMART BOARD POWER AND DATA WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.

5. ALL STANDBY RECEPTACLES FED FROM STANDBY PANELS  SHALL BE RED IN   
COLOR FOR VISUAL IDENTIFICATION.

2

3

5

4

6

PROVIDE NEW 4" CONDUIT SLEEVE THROUGH WALL TO ABOVE CORRIDOR CEILING FOR 
NEW HORIZONTAL CABLING PATHWAY.

FOR FLOOR PENETRATION PROVIDE ONE (1) STI EZ PATH #F-A-3054 FIRE STOP DEVICE 
MODULE. COORDINATE PENETRATION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR LOCK P/S REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR ILDA INTERFACE REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300

PROVIDE ONE (1) NEW 4'X8'X3/4" PLYWOOD PAINTED BLACK WITH FIRE RETARDANT PAINT.

PROVIDE FOR CCTV DATA RACK. REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTION 
FOR IT AND SECURITY FROM ALL DEVICES TO PATCH PANEL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO DEVICE INSTALLATION, SUPPORT BRACKETS, JUNCTION BOXES, WIRING SUPPORTS, 
LABELING TAGGING ETC. REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SERIES 'SE' FOR ALL 
REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACTORS SCOPE.

RECEPTACLE MOUNTED IN THE KNEE WALL OF THE CIRCULATION DESK. COORDINATE 
EXACT LOCATION  AND MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH  ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF ANY 
WORK.

LOCATION FOR THE STUDENTS DESK COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING 
HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

THE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND DATA DROP IS FOR A WALL MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN. 
EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT SHOULD BE COORDINATAED WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE 
THE START OF ANY WORK. 

COORDINATE MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER  LOCATIONS WITH DOOR VENDOR BEFORE THE 
START OF ANY WORK.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL POWER RISER ON DRAWING E501 FOR SCOPE OF  
              WORK. FOR FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM, REFER TO DRAWING E502.

2. REFER TO DRAWINGS E600 SERIES FOR PANELBOARD SCHEDULES FOR 
             BRANCH CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO DRAWINGS E700 SERIES FOR DETAILS.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE  EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 
SMART BOARD POWER AND DATA WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.

5. ALL STANDBY RECEPTACLES FED FROM STANDBY PANELS SHALL BE RED IN   
COLOR FOR VISUAL IDENTIFICATION.

1

WORK  NOTES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX TO SERVE 
THE POWER SUPPLY FOR  AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK 
WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. POWER SUPPLY FURNISHED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 
AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 
THE 120V CIRCUIT AND ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING ON THE LOAD SIDE OF POWER SUPPLY 
BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

NOT USED.

PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES 18" AFF CENTERED DIRECTLY BELOW " PHD". 
COORDINATE LOCATION OF SMART BOARD AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 
OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR THE TEACHER'S DESK "HD" 
WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COUNTER HEIGHT RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH 
ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK .

NEW 19" RACK. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 
RESERVE  2U RACK SPACE FOR SECURITY PATCH PANEL

PROVIDE LADDER 12" WIDE X 12" RUNG SPACING IN CLOSET CONNECTING TO RACK. 
REFER TO  SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE NEW 4" CONDUIT SLEEVE THROUGH WALL TO ABOVE CORRIDOR CEILING FOR 
NEW HORIZONTAL CABLING PATHWAY.

FOR FLOOR PENETRATION PROVIDE ONE (1) STI EZ PATH #F-A-3054 FIRE STOP DEVICE 
MODULE. COORDINATE PENETRATION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTION 
FOR IT AND SECURITY FROM ALL DEVICES TO PATCH PANEL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO DEVICE INSTALLATION, SUPPORT BRACKETS, JUNCTION BOXES, WIRING SUPPORTS, 
LABELING TAGGING ETC. REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SERIES 'SE' FOR ALL 
REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACTORS SCOPE.

THE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND DATA DROP IS FOR A WALL MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN. 
EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT SHOULD BE COORDINATAED WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE 
THE START OF ANY WORK. 

COORDINATE MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER LOCATIONS WITH DOOR VENDOR BEFORE THE 
START OF ANY WORK.

RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM. REFER TO RISER ON DRAWING  E503
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WORK  NOTES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX TO SERVE 
THE POWER SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK 
WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. POWER SUPPLY FURNISHED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 
AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 
THE 120V CIRCUIT AND ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING ON THE LOAD SIDE OF POWER SUPPLY 
BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

NOT USED.

PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES 18" AFF DIRECTLY CENTERED BELOW " PHD". 
COORDINATE LOCATION OF SMART BOARD AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 
OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR THE TEACHER'S DESK WITH 
OWNER/ARCHITECT  BEFOR THE START OF ANY WORK.

COUTNER HEIGHT RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH 
ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK .

NEW 19" RACK. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE LADDER 12" WIDE X12" RUNG SPACING IN CLOSET CONNECTING TO RACK. REFER 
TO  SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE NEW 4" CONDUIT SLEEVE THROUGH WALL TO ABOVE CORRIDOR CEILING FOR 
NEW HORIZONTAL CABLING PATHWAY.

FOR FLOOR PENETRATION PROVIDE ONE (1) STI EZ PATH #F-A-3054 FIRE STOP DEVICE 
MODULE. COORDINATE PENETRATION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTION 
FOR IT AND SECURITY FROM ALL DEVICES TO PATCH PANEL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO DEVICE INSTALLATION, SUPPORT BRACKETS, JUNCTION BOXES, WIRING SUPPORTS, 
LABELING TAGGING ETC. REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SERIES 'SE' FOR ALL 
REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACTORS SCOPE.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL POWER RISER ON DRAWING E501 FOR SCOPE OF WORK. 
FOR FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM, REFER TO DRAWING E502.

2. REFER TO DRAWINGS E600 SERIES FOR PANELBOARD SCHEDULES FOR BRANCH 
CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO DRAWINGS E700 SERIES FOR DETAILS.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 
SMART BOARD POWER AND DATA WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK.
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WORK  NOTES.

EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION OF OUTLETS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OWNERS IT 
DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

RECEPTACLE SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE FACE OF THE SCIENCE TABLE. COORDINATE 
WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR/ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

COORDINATE MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER  LOCATIONS WITH DOOR VENDOR BEFORE THE 
START OF ANY WORK.

RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM. REFER TO RISER ON DRAWING  E503
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WORK NOTES:

VFD FOR EF-5 IS LOCATED IN KITCHEN 110 ON FIRST FLOOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 
TO PROVIDE ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN EF-5, VFD, AND DISCONNECT SWITCH 
FOR A COMPLETE OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF VFD WITH 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAMS ON DRAWING E500 SERIES, FOR SCOPE OF WORK.

REFER TO PANELBOARD SCHEDULE ON DRAWING E600 SERIES FOR BRANCH CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

REFER TO DRAWING  E700 SERIES FOR DETAILS.

BEFORE THE START OF ANYWORK EC, GC AND ELEVATOR VENDOR/TECH SHALL COORDINATE THE EXACT 
LAYOUT OF ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES WITHIN EMR, ELEVATOR SHAFT TOP AND PIT. THIS INCLUDED 
AND  NOT LIMITED TO RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, LIGHTS, DISC SWITCHES, ETC.

PROVIDE DIRECT OUTSIDE PHONE LINE FROM ELEVATOR TO DATA ROOM.

COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR FOR ALL ELEVATOR REQUIRMENTS INCLUDING ALL POWER AND 
CONTROL WIRING FOR A COMPELETE INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ALL POWER AND CONTROL WIRING REQUIRED 
BETWEEN ELEVATOR AND ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM.

DISCONNECT SWITCH TO FEED ELEVATOR CAR. PROVIDE DRY CONTACT WITH 2#18 - 3/4"C  FROM DISCONNECT 
SWITCH TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER.

NOT USED.

DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR ELEVATOR CAR LIGHT. PROVIDE DRY CONTACT WITH 2#18 - 3/4"C  FROM 
DISCONNECT SWITCH TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER.

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CONTROL RELAY/INTERFACE MONITERING MODULE . ONE FOR  FIRE ALARM  
RECALL/ALTERNATE RECALL AND ONE FOR FIRE HAT/ALT HAT.  MUST BE  NORMALLY CLOSED AND 
CONNECTED TO SET OF DRY CONTACTS WITH CONTROLLER.

PROVIDE FIRE ALARM  CONTROL RELAY/INTERFACE MONITERING MODULE FOR DISCONNECT TO MONITOR . 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND CONTINUE FEEDER & CONDUIT CONNECTION FROM MAINLINE 
POWER DISCONNECT TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER.    COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR AND ARCHITECT 
BEFORE START OF WORK.  

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND CONTINUE FEEDER & CONDUIT CONNECTION FROM CAB 
LIGHT DISCONNECT TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER.    COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR AND ARCHITECT 
BEFORE START OF WORK. 
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3.

WORK NOTES:
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12

NEW 19" RACK. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE LADDER 12" WIDE X 12" RUNG SPACING INCLOSET CONNECTING TO RACK. REFER TO  
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

PROVIDE NEW (3) 4" CONDUIT SLEEVE THROUGH WALL TO ABOVE CORRIDOR CEILING FOR NEW HORIZONTAL 
CABLING PATHWAY.

FOR FLOOR PENETRATION PROVIDE ONE (1) STI EZ PATH #F-A-3054 FIRE STOP DEVICE MODULE. COORDINATE 
PENETRATION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR LOCK P/S REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR ILDA P/S REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300

PROVIDE ONE (1) NEW 4'X8'X3/4" PLYWOOD PAINTED BLACK WITH FIRE RETARDANT PAINT.

PROVIDE JUNTION BOX FOR BURGLAR ALARM INTERFACE REFER TO ITG LARSON BEFORE START OF 
ANYWORK.

PROVIDE FOR CCTV ON DATA RACK. REFER TO ITG LARSON DRAWINGS SE-300.

THESE RECEPTACLES ARE FOR IT EQUIPMENT . COORDINATE W/YONKERS IT DEPT FOR EXACT MOUNTING 
LOCATIONS BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTION FOR IT AND 
SECURITY FROM ALL DEVICES TO PATCH PANEL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEVICE INSTALLATION, 
SUPPORT BRACKETS, JUNCTION BOXES, WIRING SUPPORTS, LABELING TAGGING ETC. REFER TO ITG LARSON 
DRAWINGS SERIES 'SE' FOR ALL REQUIRMENTS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACTORS SCOPE.

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED GFI OUTLET FOR CONDENSATE PUMP COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE INSTALLING THE OUTLET. 
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL ONE LINE DIAGRAMS ON DRAWING E500 SERIES, FOR SCOPE OF WORK.

REFER TO PANELBOARD SCHEDULE ON DRAWING E600 SERIES FOR BRANCH CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

REFER TO DRAWING  E700 SEREIS FOR DETAILS.

2.

3.

WORK NOTES:

1 COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT LOCATION FOR SHOT CLOCK AND SCOREBOARD  WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE
START OF ANYWORK

PROVIDE 20AMP DEDICATE CIRCUIT FOR THE STAGE LIFT. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRTACTOR BEFORE START OF 
ANY WORK 

NOT USED

PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO THE MOTARIZED SCREEN.  EC TO COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. 

SOUND SYSTEM FOR GYM/AUDITORIUM : ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH SOUND SYSTEM TO BE ADD ALTERNATE:

WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE 
STAR OF ANY WORK.

LOCATION FOR THE WALL MOUNT LOUD SPEAKERS MOUNTED 16' AFF COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH 
ARCHITECT/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE STAR OF ANY WORK.

LOCATION OF AUXILARY AND MIC AUDIO INPUT PLATE MOUNTED 18" AFF.OORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH 
ARCHITECT/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE STAR OF ANY WORK.

WAP's SHALL BE MOUNTED 15' AFF. HOWEVER COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO START OF ANY WORK.

PROVIDE NEW 16" WALL CLOCK WITH WIRE GUARD.

PROVIDE POWER FOR FIRE SHUTTERS AND INTERCONNECT WITH RAISE AND LOWER SWITCH. FIRE SHUTTER SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED  
WITH FIRE ALARM VIA INTERFACE MODULE AS SHOWN. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH VENDOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

PROVIDE RECEPTACLE AND SMOKE DETECTOR AT TOP OF SHAFT. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR 
BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION OF OUTLET AND KEY SWITCH FOR WINCH WITH EQUIPMENT VENDOR AND GC BEFORE 
START OF ANY WORK

THE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND DATA DROP IS FOR A WALL MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN. EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT SHOULD BE 
COORDINATAED WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK. 

2

3

4

5

5a

5b

5c

6

7

8

9

10

11

F

BB

CC

LL

6153 54 56 57 58 59 60

FF

55

5

HH

DD

52

EE

GG

JJ

14
HP

13
EF

B
HP

SB-GYM

#10,12,14

240 3

100 U

SB-GYM

#17,19,21

240 3

60 U

240 3

60 U

240 3

100 U

SB-GYM

#16,18,20

SB-GYM

#11,13,15

MP-GYM

#32,34,36

MP-GYM

#35

15
HP

MP-GYM

#31,33

3
ERUO

CTRL PNL SB-GYM

#35,37

Job No.

Sheet Title

Professional Seal

NOTE:  ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR 

REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF 

KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED 

FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS 

OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER 

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER 

SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS 

AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY 

VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST 

BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 

FABRICATION.  

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS 

DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED 

ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION 

OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.

COPYRIGHT KAEYER, GARMENT + DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS, PC  

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Sheet Number

Date

Scale Drawn / Checked

AS NOTED

KG+D . ARCHITECTS PC
285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549

P:914.666.5900                           KGDARCHITECTS.COM

NY SED PROJECT CONTROL NO.

TRUE N.

PROJECT N.

EXIST

BLDG

EXIST

BLDG

EXIST

BLDG

EXIST

BLDG
PROPOSED 

COMMUNITY 

BLDG

PROPOSED 

ACADEMIC 

BLDG

RADFORD STREET

LAWRENCE STREET

V
A

N
 C

O
R

T
L

A
N

D
T

 P
A

R
K

 A
V

E
N

U
E

M
C

L
E

A
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

66-23-00-01-0-346-001

BEFORE FABRICATION THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS ON 
JOB AND COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE WORK 
OF ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS

11/3/2021 2:22:51 PM

E311

COMM. WING 1ST FLOOR POWER

AND FA PLAN

121 McLean Avenue

Yonkers, NY 10705

YONKERS JOINT SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION BOARD

NEW COMMUNITY

SCHOOL AT THE

ST DENIS SITE

2019-1026

BGA/ BGA

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

8/31/20

8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
E311

1 GYM BLDG 1ST FLOOR POWER AND FA PLAN
8'0 16'

1/8 inch=1 foot

N
E311

2 GYM BLDG ROOF PLAN

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID

14A 14C 14B



15.2 18

2

1613.8

KP-1

#1

KP-1

#2

1

KP-1 SB-KIT

KP-1

#5
KP-1

#6
5 4

6

6

6

7

7

KP-1

#11 8

KP-1

#12

12

KP-1

#14

KP-1

#15

9

KP-1

#27

KP-1

#26

SB-KIT

#1

15a

SB-KIT

#2,4,6

240 3

30 U

SB-KIT

#3

15c

15b
SB-KIT

#5

15d

16

KP-1

#29

#29

SB-KIT

#7

SB-KIT

#8

KP-1

#9
8

A
CH

LOADING
DOCK
111b

STAIR C
SC1

TOILET
111a

KITCHEN
110

STOR
110c

SERVERY
109

CAFETERIA/
MULTI-PURPOSE

108

A
CH

240 3

30 U

KP-1

#28,30,32
HOT WATER
BOOSTER

FOR GAS
DETECTOR

KP-1

#10

KP-1

#31,33,35

17

240 3

60 U

KP-1

#34

#34

KP-1

#36

#36

#36

KP-1

#37#3718

2
EF

KP-1

#38

LL

12 17

JJ

13 14

E
#2

#2

#2

19

1
GB

KP-1

#45

B
CH

A
CH

3
EF

4
EF

#38

#38

KP-1

#39,41,43

KP-1

#52

KP-1

#52

KP-1

#52

UP-DOWN PUSH 
BUTTON FOR 
DOCK LIFT

KP-1

#52

240 3

60 U

#48

20

3

240 3

60 U

240 3

30 U

C
ACN

D
ACN

VFD

21

KP-1

#47,49,51

TS WF

KP-1

#21,23,25

11

10

10

9

TO DISCONNECT EF-5 LOCATED 
ON ROOF

KP-1

#53,55,57

22

KP-1

#22

KP-1

#48

#48

KP-1

#56
KP-1

#54

KP-1

#58

23

23

KP-1

#13

KP-1

#58

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR FIRE SUPPRESSION ANSUL SYSTEM. EXTEND CONDUIT AND WIRING FROM ANSUL  SYSTEM SOLENOID
GAS SHUT OFF VALVE, SHUNT TRIP BREAKER IN PANEL AND BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.  INTERWIRE WITH EXHAUST AND 

SUPPLY FAN MAGNETIC STARTERS AS REQUIRED. REFER TO ELECTRICAL  REMARKS LEGEND ON KITCHEN DRAWINGS KA-3 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROVIDE 2#12+1#12-3/4" C FROM EXHAUST HOOD AUTO START CONTROL TO MAGNETIC STARTERS AND EXHAUST  AND SUPPLY
FANS. PROVIDE TWO WIRES EACH TO THERMOSTATES AND TWO WIRES TO FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM. REFER TO WIRING
DIAGRAN ON KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS KA-3

2 DEDICATED CIRCUITS  FOR CONVENTION OVEN TOP AND BOTTOM. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR MOUNTING  LOCATIONS

CIRCUIT FOR COUNTER TOP GRIDDLE. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR MOUNTING LOCATIONS

CIRCUIT FOR BRAISING PAN. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR MOUNTING LOCATIONS

TOGGLE SWITCH  FOR HOOD FAN CONTROL AND CONNECTION TO DUCT TEMPERATURE SENSOR WITH  2#12+1#12G - 3/4 "C. 
TOGGLE SWITCH FURNISHED BY OTHERS. EC TO INSTALL AND WIRE TO HEAT SENSORS. SENSORS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED 
BY OTHERS. REFER tO KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DRAWING KA SERIES FOR  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CIRCUIT FOR NEW REACH-IN REFRIGERATOR. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR MOUNTING LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE 6" STUB-UP FROM FLOOR, INTER WIRED TO CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE LOCATED BELOW  THE TABLE. COORDINATE 
WITH KITCHEN VENDOR FOR EXACT LOCATION OF STUB UPS. REFER TO KITCHEN DRAWINGS KA-3 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CIRCUIT FOR POS TERMINAL. PROVIDE  FLOOR MOUNTED DOG HOUSE POWER RECEPTACLE AND DATA  WITH CAT 6 CABLE 
TO NEAREST IDF/MDF CLOSET. INSTALLATION SHALL MAINTAIN 5.75" MAX HEIGHT ABOVE SLAB TO ALLOW PROPER CLEARANCE OF 
UNDERSIDE OF SERVER TABLE. PROVIDE A GFI CIRCUIT BREAKER. 

REFER TO DRAWINGS KA SERIES FOR DAISY CHAIN INTERCONNECTION FOR SERVER TABLES.

PROVIDE FLOOR MOUNTED DOGHOUSE FOR MAIN POWER FOR SERVER TABLE POWER. HEIGHT OF RECEPTACLE TOP INSTALLATION 
SHALL MAINTAIN 5.75" MAX HEIGHT ABOVE SLAB TO ALLOW PAPER CLEARANCE OF UNDERSIDE OF SERVER TABLE. PROVIDE A 
GFI CIRCUIT BREAKER. 

CIRCUIT FOR HOT CABINET. REFER TO DETAILS ON KITCHEN DRAWINGS KA SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NOT USED

NOT USED

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR WALK-IN COOLER  PER FOLLOWING

     CIRCUIT FOR NEW WALK-IN COOLER.. VAPOR TIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH FREEZER AND EC SHALL 
INSTALL AND WIRE. ACCOMMODATE ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPANDING FOAM SEALANT INSIDE CONDUIT AT PANEL 
PENETRATIONS TO AVOID CONDENSATE ACCUMULATION  INSIDE LIGHT FIXTURES. REFER TO DETAILS ON KITCHEN 

DRAWINGS KA SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CIRCUIT FOR NEW WALK-IN COOLER EVAPORATOR COIL. COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR  MOUNTING LOCATION. E.C SHALL 
INSTALL 5 WIRE CONTROL WIRING FROM DEFROST TIME CLOCK TO DEFROST HEATER ON COOLER EVAPORATOR COIL.

CIRCUIT FOR NEW CONDENSING UNITS FOR WALK-IN COOLER. PROVIDE NEMA 4X DISCONNECT SWITCH
COORDINATE IN FIELD FOR EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION.

E.C TO CONNECT  ELECTRIC HEAT WRAP TAPE ON FREEZER EVAPORATOR COIL DRAIN LINE FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

PROVIDE RECESSED JUNCTION BOX FOR THE FIRE SUPPRESSION MANUAL STATION FURNISHED BY OTHER. PROVIDE 1/2" CONDUIT
TO JUNCTION REFERENCED IN NOTE 1 FOR FIRE SUPPRESSION ANSUL SYSTEM. REFER TO KA-3 DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

CIRCUIT FOR THE  DISHWASHER. PROVIDE 60AMP-3P NEMA 4X DISCONNECT SWTICH ON THE UNIT. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE
FOR CIRUIT BREAKER AND WIRING INFORMATION.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX TO SERVE THE POWER SUPPLY FOR AUTO FAUCET
AND AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE PRIOR TO THE START IF ANYWORK WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. POWER SUPPLY FURNISHED 

BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE 
120V CIRCUIT AND ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING ON THE LOAD SIDE OF POWER SUPPLY BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

CIRCUIT FOR THE DOCK LIFT. EC TO PROVIDE (1)1"C AND (1)3"C UNDER SLAB TO PIT LOCATION OF THE  DOCK LIFT. 
REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ARCHIETECT BEFORE START OF ANY WORK.

FOR HOOD LIGHTS PROVIDE LIGHT SWITCH AS SHOWN MOUNTED 48" AFF. CONNECT AHEAD OF LOCAL LIGHT SWITCH. 
INTERCONNECT HOOD LIGHT AND SHALL BE CONBTROLLED BY THIS SWITCH. REFER TO KA DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

VFD TO SERVE UNIT EF-5 LOCATED ON ROOF. LOCATION OF VFD IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION 
BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.

PROVIDE POWER FOR FIRE SHUTTERS AND INTERCONNECT WITH RAISE AND LOWER SWITCH. FIRE SHUTTER SHALL BE 

INTERCONNECTED  WITH FIRE ALARM VIA INTERFACE MODULE AS SHOWN. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH VENDOR 
AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

PROVIDE EPO SWITCH. CONTRACTOR TO TIE EPO TO ALL EQUIPMENT  UNDERNEATH EXHAUST HOOD VIA SHUT TRIP
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REFER TO DRAWING  E 700 SEREIS FOR DETAILS.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF JUNCTION BOX TO SERVE THE POWER SUPPLY 
FOR AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE PRIOR TO THE START IF ANYWORK WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. POWER 
SUPPLY FURNISHED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE 120V CIRCUIT AND ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING ON THE LOAD SIDE OF 
POWER SUPPLY BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.
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FEEDER SCHEDULE:

4#500 KCMIL+1#3 G RHW IN 4" RGS - UTILIZE CU FEEDER

2 SETS OF 4#500KCMIL + 1#2/0G IN 3.5"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

3 SETS OF 4#400KCMIL + 1#1/0G IN 3"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

4#1/0 + 1#6G IN 2"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

3#10+1#10 IN 3/4" RGS - UTILIZE CU WIRING

4#300KCMIL +1#4G IN 3" C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL EEDER

4#4/0 + 1#4G IN 2.5"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

4#3/0 + 1#6G IN 2"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

C

D

B

E

F

G

H

J

K

2 SETS OF 4#250 KCMIL + 1#2G IN 2.5"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDERA

4#250KCMIL+1#4G IN 2.5"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

2 SETS OF 4#4/0KCMIL + 1#2G IN 2-1/2"C - UTILIZE CU WIRING

4 SETS 4#250KCMIL+1#4/0G IN 3"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

2 SETS 4#350KCMIL+1#1/0G IN 3"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

4#4 + 1#8G IN 1 1/4"C - UTILIZE XHHW-2 AL FEEDER

L

M

P

N

**PROVIDE COMPRESSION LUGS FOR ALL ALUMINUM FEEDER**

1

8

.

CONED SHALL  PROVIDE NEW UTILITY POLE AND RISER FROM POLE TO MANHOLE. EC TO PROVIDE 2 SETS OF 4" RIGID 
GALVANISED TEEL (RGS) CONDUIT FROM  10'-0" AFF ON POLE TO 5'-0" AWAY FROM POLE. .  EC SHALL TRANSITION 4" RGS TO
4" HDPE CONDUIT 5'-0" BEFORE ENTERING MANHOLE, EC TO TRANSITION 4" HDPE CONDUIT TO 4" RGS.  CONDUIT SHALL BE
BURIED A MINIMUM  24" BELOW GRADE.   PROVIDE DRAGWIRE IN BOTH CONDUITS.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR

CON ED SERVICE LAYOUT REQUIREMENTS.  BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
TO HAVE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES MARKING PERFORMED IN THE AREA OF ALL WORK BEING PERFORMED BY THIS CONTRACT. 
THIS INCLUDES AND NOT  LIMITED TO ELECTRICAL, WATER, SEWER, STORM, ETC.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPERTY LINE MANHOLE DB6 PER CON ED REQUIREMENT. PROVIDE CRABS FOR 
SECONDARY CONNECTIONS FOR ELEVEN (11) SETS OF 4#500KCMIL TO CON ED FEEDERS IN MANHOLE. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED 
AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES

PROVIDE TEN (10) SETS OF 4#500KCMIL IN TYPE XHHW COPPER IN 4" RGS CONDUIT AND ONE (1) SPARE 4" CONDUIT
FROM MANHOLE TO THE NEW MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD IN THE BUILDING.  CONDUIT SHALL BE BURIED 24" BELOW GRADE. 
PROVIDE LINK SEAL FOR CONDUIT INSTALLATION THROUGH EXTERIOR BUILDING WALL. 

PROVIDE NEW 120/208V, 3500 AMP, 3PHASE, 4WIRE RATED  CT CABINET AND UTILITY METER PER CON ED REQUIREMENT.

PROVIDE NEW  CUSTOM MADE 120/208V, 3500 AMP, 3PHASE, 4WIRE DISTRIBUTION BOARD FOR 100,000 AIC  WITH TVSS.  

CONTACT ANDREW  VROTSOS FROM LAKE SHORE ELECTRIC COORPORATION (avrotsos@lake-shore-electric.com) FOR CUSTOM 
SWITCHBOARD. PROVIDE 2"X1/4" GROUND COPPER BUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE TOTAL BOARD SECTIONS. PROVIDE ONE 4/0 
GROUND IN 1" CONDUIT TO STREET SIDE OF MAIN COLD WATER VALVE, TO GROUNDING RODS AND BUILDING STEEL.
REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR TVSS REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE NEW 120/208V PANELBOARD.  REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE FOR PANEL SIZE, TYPE AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER ARRANGEMENT ON DRAWING E 600 SERIES.

PROVIDE NEW 450 KW INTERIOR DIESEL GENERATOR AT 208V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE,  SIMILAR TO CUMMINS MODEL DFEJ.  PROVIDE
6" CONCRETE PAD AS SHOWN, THERE SHALL BE A 3" LIP OF CONCRETE PAD AROUND THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE GENERATOR 

ENCLOSURE. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL COMPONENTS AND WIRING AS PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING 
ALL CONTROL WIRING TO AND FROM EACH ATS AND ANNUCIATORS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
AND REQUIREMENTS.CONTACT ED CHUNG @718-892-2400

PROVIDE TWO PAIR OF 2#12 FOR DC POWER AND TWO PAIRS OF BELDEN 9729 FULLY ISOLATED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD
FOR COMMUNICATION.   5#12 FROM CONTROL BOARD (3#12AWG WILL BE FOR GEN SET START/STOP AND 2#12AWG WILL BE 

SPARE) AND 2 PAIR OF 14AWG AND BELDEN 9729 FOR RUN RELAY.  INSTALL ALL WIRING IN 1 1/4" RGS CONDUIT  FROM GENERATOR
TO ALL ATS'S. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR ALL CONTROL WIRING.

NEW BRANCH CIRCUIT DP-EM #24, #25 AND #26(28) SHALL RUN IN NEW 1" SCHEDULE 40  CONDUIT IN GROUND, THEN TRANSITION 
TO GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT ON INTERIOR FROM GENERATOR TO INDICATED PANELBOARD.PROVIDE SEPARATE GROUND 
AND NEUTRAL FOR 120V CIRCUITS AND SEPARATE GROUND FOR 208V CIRCUIT.REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

PROVIDE NEW GENERATOR REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR AS INDICATED.  COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR THE EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION
BEFORE THE START OF ANY WORK.  PROVIDE 2#14 FOR DC POWER AND BELDEN 9729 IN 3/4" CONDUIT FROM TRANSFER SWITCHES
TO NEW ANNUNCIATOR.

PROVIDE LIFE SAFETY EMERGENCY AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS-LS-EM) RATED 120/208V,-PHASE, 4 WIRE, 60 HZ, SOLID NEUTRAL
, 225 AMPS, CUMMINS OTEC SERIES FURNISHED IN NEMA 1ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON WALL.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.  PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PROVISIONS AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.  PROVIDE

LABELING: "ATS-LS-EM"

PROVIDE ELEVATOR AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS-SB-EM-ELEV) RATED 120/208V, 3-PHASE, 4 WIRE, 60 HZ, SOLID NEUTRAL, 
225 AMPS, CUMMINS OTEC SERIES FURNISHED IN NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON WALL. REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.  PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PROVISIONS AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. 
PROVIDE LABELING: "ATS-SB-EM-ELEV"

PROVIDE STANDBY AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS-SB-EM) RATED 120/208V, 3-PHASE, 4 WIRE, 60 HZ, SOLID NEUTRAL, 800 AMPS,

CUMMINS OTEC SERIES FURNISHED IN NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON WALL. REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.  PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PROVISIONS AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.  
PROVIDE LABELING: "ATS-SB-EM"

PROVIDE COPPER/ALUMINUM BUS DETAILS FOR CONNECTION FOR ALUMINUM FEEDERS.  PROVIDE COMPRESSION LUGS.

FIRE PUMP ATS CONTROLLER PROVIDED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR, WIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL FIRE PUMP FEEDERS SHALL BE BURIED IN SLABS, ENCASED IN MINIMUM 2" CONCRETE ENCASEMENT.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A SET OF DRY CONTACT AND CONTROL WIRING FROM FIRE PUMP CONTROL PANEL 
TO SEND OUT SIGNAL TO STANDBY ATS (ATS-SB-EM) UPON PUMP ACTIVATION.   

GENERATOR MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE PROGRAMMING OF ALL AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES (ATS).  
PROGRAM FIRE PUMP  (FP) ATS AND STAND BY  ATS (ATS-SB-EM) SHALL NEVER BE ON AT THE SAME TIME. 
IN THE EVENT OF FIRE, FIRE PUMP (FP) ATS, ELEVATOR (SB-EM-ELEV) ATS AND EMERGENCY (ATS-LS-EM) ATS SHALL BE ON 

AND OPERATIONAL PER CODE.  IN THE NON-FIRE EVENT, SUCH AS POWER OUTAGE, STAND BY (ATS-SB-EM) SHALL BE
ON AND OPERATIONAL WHEN FIRE PUMP (FP) ATS IS NOT ENERGIZED.  PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PROVISIONS AND
REQUIRED ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND PROGRAMMING.  ONCE FIRE PUMP IS RUNNING AND 
SENDS SIGNAL TO ATS-SB-EM, STAND-BY ATS WILL RECEIVE SIGNAL TO LOAD SHED RELAY AND DROP.

REFER TO GROUNDING DETAIL SHOWN ON DRAWING E702 (DETAIL 1)

ADD ALTERNATES:

SOLAR ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE NEW DISCONNECT SWITCH & PHOTOVOLTAIC METER. REFER TO PV SERIES DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.CONNENCTION TO ALL SOLAR PV CT/RELAY AT MDB SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CONED REQUIRMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR

IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING WITH UTILITY COMPANY AND LOCAL AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS AND PERMITS.

THEATRICAL ADD ALTERNATE: PROVIDE DISCONNECT SWITCH AND GYM-THEA PANELBOARD AND ALL ASSOCIATED WIRING. REFER TO FLOOR 

PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CONDUIT FOR THE PANELBOARD TO BE PART OF BASE BID
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SPECIAL NOTE: ALL PANELBORDS, DISTRIBUTION PANEL AND BOARD INCLUDING ATS'S AND 

GENERATOR CONNECTIONS FOR ALL FEEDERS SHALL UTILIZE COPPER/ALUMINUM RATED LUGS

AND BREAKERS.  UTILIZE COMPRESSION TYPE LUGS FOR ALL ALUMINUM FEEDERS.
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FIRE ALARM RISER WORK NOTES:

FIRE ALARM RISER GENERAL NOTES:

MH MH MH MH

MH

FIRE ALARM WIRING DIAGRAMS SHOWN ARE FOR GENERAL ARRANGEMENT ONLY.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VERIFY AND OBTAIN POINT TO POINT WIRING DIAGRAM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FROM MANUFACTURER.

PERMITS AND APPROVALS NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.  ALL PERMIT COSTS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS 
CONTRACT.

UNLESS DIRECTED  OTHERWISE BY  FIRE ALARM  SYSTEM MANUFACTURER FIRE ALARM DEVICE WIRING SHALL BE AS 
FOLLOWS (FOR BIDDING PURPOSES
ONLY):

SPEAKER WIRING    -     #16 AWG TWISTED
STROBE WIRING      -     #14 AWG TWISTED
SIGNAL WIRING       -     #14 AWG TWISTED/SHIELDED

THE WIRING SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:
A.  A MINIMUM TEMPERATURE RATING OF 150 C
B.  A MINIMUM AVERAGE INSULATION THICKNESS OF 15 MILS
C.  A MINIMUM AVERAGE JACKET THICKNESS OF 25 MILS
D.  THE COLOR OF THE CABLE SHALL BE RED
E.  THE CABLE SHALL BE A TYPE FPLP (PLENUM TYPE) WHEN CONDUIT IS USED. SEE NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL 
CLARIFICATION.
F.  THE CABLE SHALL BE VISIBLY MARKED EXTERNALLY THAT IT MEETS THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND IS LISTED BY UL.

PROVIDE MC FIRE ALARM CABLE WITH RED STRIPE AS MANUFACTURED BY AFC SERIES 1800 WHEN CABLE IS CONCEALED 
OR ABOVE HUNG CEILING.  WHEN FIRE ALARM CABLE IS RUN EXPOSED IN FINISHED AREAS, CABLE SHALL RUN IN WIREMOLD 
V-700.  WHEN FIRE ALARM CABLE IS RUN EXPOSED IN UNFINISHED AREAS, PROVIDE PLENUM RATED CABLE IN MIN. 3/4" 
CONDUIT.

STROBES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LIGHT OUTPUT OF 75 CANDELA AND A FLASH RATE OF 1-3 HZ.

PER NFPA72-18.4.3.1, TO MEET PUBLIC MODE AUDIBLE REQUIREMENTS, ALL SPEAKERS SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL AT 
LEAST 15 dB ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL.

PER NFPA72-18.4.3.1, TO MEET PUBLIC MODE AUDIBLE REQUIREMENTS, ALL SPEAKERS SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL AT 
LEAST 15 dB ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL.

WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER STROBE UNITS SHALL NOT HAVE ANY OTHER DEVICES OR APPURTENANCES WITHIN 5 FEET OF 
THE DEVICE. THE ENTIRE LENS OF THE UNIT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 80", AND NOT GREATER THAN 96" ABOVE FINISHED 
FLOOR, WHILE MAINTAINING 6" BELOW THE CEILING .  DEVICES SHALL BE FLUSH MOUNTED IN ALL FINISHED AREAS. PROVIDE 
DOUBLE DEEP DEVICE BOX IN WALL.

SHUTDOWN OF HVAC SYSTEM EQUIPMENT (NOT LIMITED TO, ROOF TOP, EXHAUST FANS, ETC.) OF 1000 CFM OR GREATER, 
SHALL BE PERFORMED VIA A RELAY INTERFACE SYSTEM.  SEND SIGNAL TO BUILDING AUTOMATED TEMPERATURE CONTROL 
(ATC) SYSTEM INDICATING SHUTDOWN HAS OCCURRED. EQUIPMENT RESTART SHALL BE BY BUILDING 'ATC' SYSTEM UPON 
FIRE ALARM RESET TO NORMAL MODE. RESTART OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEQUENTIAL.

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS COMPLETE, TEST ALL COMPONENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEQUENCE OF OPERATION PRIOR TO 
FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION.

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS COMPLETE, TEST ALL COMPONENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEQUENCE OF OPERATION PRIOR TO 
FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION.

ALL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLEAR PROTECTIVE LEXAN COVER.  COVER SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED 
BY SAFETY TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC. CAT. #STI 1100 STOPPER II.

COORDINATE F.A WORK WITH F.A VENDOR.

VERIFY EXACT QUANTITIES OF FIRE ALARM DEVICES WITH PLANS.

ALL DEVICES SHALL BE SUPERVISED AS PER N.F.P.A. 72.  PROVIDE END OF LINE RESISTORS AS REQUIRED PER INDIVIDUAL 
MANUFACTURER.  PROVIDE LOAD RELAYS AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE TIED INTO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO SHUT DOWN UPON SMOKE DETECTION ACTIVATION. 
PROVIDE ALL WIRING, RELAYS, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE WIRE GUARDS FOR ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES LOCATED IN GYM'S, BOILER ROOMS, LOCKER ROOMS AND 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS.

CARBON MONOXIDE AND GAS LEAK DETECTOR SHALL RING LOCAL TROUBLE BELL AT FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FOR 
SUPERVISORY CONDITION ONLY.

THE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL HAVE AN SOUNDER BASE AND INITIATE A SUPERVISORY SIGNAL WHEN 70 PARTS 
PER MILLION (ppm) ARE REACHED WITHIN 60 TO 240 MINUTES OR 150ppm ARE REACHED WITHIN 10 TO 50 MINUTES, OR 
400ppm ARE REACHED WITHIN 4 TO 15 MINUTES AS REQUIRED BY UL 2034.

THE GAS DETECTOR SHALL MONITOR PROPANE (LP), AND NATURAL (METHANE) TYPE HEATING GASES. THE GAS DETECTOR 
SHALL INITIATE A SUPERVISORY SIGNAL WHEN 25% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT (LEL) IS REACHED AS REQUIRED BY UL 1484.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PROGRAMMING AND MAPPING OF EACH DEVICE AS REQUIRED.
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NEW FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (F.A.C.P.) SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM AND AT GYM ENTRANCE.

PROVIDE NEW BUILDING LAYOUT WALL PLAQUE INDICATING ALL THE FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH. DEVICE ADDRESSES. 
WALL PLAQUE SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE ANNUNCIATOR AT MAIN ENTRANCE.COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OWNER AND 
ARCHITECT FOR ALL ROOM NAMES AND ROOM NUMBERS BEFORE PROGRAMMING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL (2) DEDICATED TELEPHONE LINES TO FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FROM MAIN TELEPHONE CLOSET AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE AND WIRE SIGA-CR RELAY TO SHUTDOWN STAND ALONE SOUND SYSTEM AMPLIFIER IN THE  INDICATED ROOMS WHEN
FIRE ALARM IS INITIATED.

NEW ADDRESSABLE  F.A.C.P.

MAIN ENTRANCE

20.
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E503

NOTES:

WORK NOTES:

NEW P.A. RACK HEAD-END

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM

FIRST FLOOR

VERIFY EXACT QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF DEVICES ON PLAN DRAWINGS.

WIRING TYPES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  VERIFY EXACT WIRING REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PLENUM RATED WIRING AND RUN EXPOSED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. IT

SHALL BE RUN IN EMT CONDUIT WHERE EXPOSED, EXCEPT IN CORRIDORS, CLASSROOMS AND OFFICES WIRING SHALL BE
RUN IN STEEL SURFACE RACEWAY (SIMILAR TO WIREMOLD V-500 AND/OR V-700).  WIRING SHALL ALSO BE RUN IN EMT

FOR STUB-UPS IN CONCEALED WALLS.

ALL PROGRAMMING AND FINAL CONNECTIONS TO P.A. SYSTEM RACK SHALL BE BY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR.

ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SHALL BE BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

1.

2.

3.

4.

SECOND FLOOR

BASEMENT LEVEL

ALL SPEAKERS IN CLASSROOMS, WHERE INDICATED ON FLOOR PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CALL-IN SWITCH AND WIRED AS 
INDICATED. ALL OFFICES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VOLUME ATTENUATORS (VA)

GYM/AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF INTERFACING WITH SCHOOL PUBLIC ADDRES SYSTEM AND CAPABLE OF 
ANNOUNCING CALLS FROM P.A SYSTEM. PROVIDE A SIGNAL INTERFACE FROM MAIN PA RACK AS WELL TO OVERRIDE THE LOCAL SOUND 
SYSTEM.

N.T.S.

1

SSS CORRIDORS AND LOBBY'S

1

S

S

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR
EXACT COUNT OF SPEAKERS
AND ROOM CALL-IN  SWITCH. (TYP.)

CI

1 PAIR #20AWG SHIELDED
PLENUM RATED. VERIFY IN FIELD
(TYP. FOR EACH CALL-IN SWITCH.
SEE NOTE.

S

S

SSS CORRIDORS AND LOBBY'S 

1

S

S

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR
EXACT COUNT OF SPEAKERS
AND ROOM CALL-IN  SWITCH. (TYP.)

CI

1 PAIR #20AWG SHIELDED
PLENUM RATED. VERIFY IN FIELD
(TYP. FOR EACH CALL-IN SWITCH.
SEE NOTE.

S

S

SSS CORRIDORS AND LOBBY'S

THIRD FLOOR

1

2 PAIR #20AWG
SHIELDED. VERIFY IN
FIELD (TYP. FOR EACH 
FLOOR)

S

S

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR
EXACT COUNT OF SPEAKERS
AND ROOM CALL-IN  SWITCH. (TYP.)

CI

1 PAIR #20AWG SHIELDED
PLENUM RATED. VERIFY IN FIELD
(TYP. FOR EACH CALL-IN SWITCH.
SEE NOTE. 1

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

S

S

SSS CORRIDORS AND LOBBY'S

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

2 PAIR #20AWG
SHIELDED. VERIFY IN
FIELD (TYP. FOR EACH 
FLOOR)

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

2 PAIR #20AWG
SHIELDED. VERIFY IN
FIELD (TYP. FOR EACH 
FLOOR)

FOURTH FLOOR

2 PAIR #20AWG
SHIELDED. VERIFY IN
FIELD (TYP. FOR EACH 
FLOOR)

S

S

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR
EXACT COUNT OF SPEAKERS
AND ROOM CALL-IN  SWITCH. (TYP.)

CI

1 PAIR #20AWG SHIELDED
PLENUM RATED. VERIFY IN FIELD
(TYP. FOR EACH CALL-IN SWITCH.
SEE NOTE. 1

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

S

S

SSS CORRIDORS AND LOBBY'S

COMMUNITY BLDG

LOCKER ROOM LEVEL

GYMNASIUM LEVEL

SSS

CORRIDORS , 
LOCKER ROOMS 
AND BATHROOMS

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

SSGYM SPEAKERS

2#18 SHIELDED
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

ACADEMIC  BLDG

WALL 
AMPLIFIERMC

MC

MC

S S

2 PAIR #12 AWG
TW. ST (TYP OF 2)

2 PAIR #20AWG
TW SH

DUPLEX
MIC JACK (TYP OF 3)

#10 GRD 
INCOMING 
GRD

20 AMP FEED (2#12+1#12G TO 
SPARE 20AMP C/B IN LOCAL 
PANEL)

WALL CAB

S

CAFE/
AUDITORIUM

R

1

1 PAIR #20AWG 
SHIELDED
PLENUM RATED. 
VERIFY IN FIELD
(TYP. FOR EACH CALL-
IN SWITCH.
SEE NOTE.

S

2 PAIR #20AWG
SHIELDED. VERIFY IN
FIELD (TYP. FOR EACH 
FLOOR)

S

S

S

CI

VA

VA

VA

VA

2

2
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RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM RISER
NOTES:

N.T.S.

RAP
1

3

PROVIDE RESCUE ASSISTANCE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL (RAP) WITH
ASSOCIATED EMERGENCY BATTERY BACK-UP POWER SUPPLY AND
TELEPHONE ACCESS KIT MANUFACTURED BY CORNELL CAT #
A-4204 & B-5243A & TAK-4200, (OR APPROVED EQUAL).

PROVIDE RESCUE ASSISTANCE CALL STATION (AOR) CONSISTING
OF DOUBLE GANGBOX, MANUFACTURED BY CORNELL CAT #
4201B (OR APPROVED EQUAL).

1

2

PROVIDE ALL WIRING AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE
INSTALLATION.  PROVIDE 3#12+1 PAIR 18 GAUGE TWISTED
SHIELDED PAIR TO CONNECT EACH RESCUE ASSISTANCE CALL
STATION.  WIRE SIZE IS FOR CONTRACTORS GUIDANCE ONLY,
EXACT WIRE SIZE TO BE AS MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL MANUFACTURED BY
CORNELL CAT # A4010TG (OR APPROVED EQUAL).

3

4

4
RA

2

AOR

AOR

AOR

AOR

AOR

3
2

2

2

2

FIRST FLOOR

MAIN
ENTRANCE

(2) TELEPHONE
LINES BACK TO
UTILITY ROOM.

2#12+1#12 GRD IN 3_
4
"C

TO DESIGNATED
PANEL INDICATED 
ON FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR

REMOTE
ANNUNCIATOR

LOBBY

BASEMENT

(TYPICAL)

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ELEV
LOBBY

ELEV
LOBBY

ELEV
LOBBY

ELEV
LOBBY

ELEV
LOBBY

(TYPICAL)

(TYPICAL)

(TYPICAL)

(TYPICAL)

RESCUE ASSISTANCE SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM

Job No.

Sheet Title

Professional Seal

NOTE:  ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR 

REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF 

KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED 

FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS 

OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER 

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER 

SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS 

AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY 

VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST 

BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 

FABRICATION.  

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS 

DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED 

ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION 

OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.
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BEFORE FABRICATION THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS ON 
JOB AND COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE WORK 
OF ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS

11/4/2021 6:38:53 PM
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MOUNTINGTYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER &
CAT.#

LAMPS

AA RECESSED 
MOUNTED

33W
LED
UNV

2' WIDE LED TYPE RECESSED FIXTURE. 
4300 LUMENS, 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 
80 CRI. DIFFUSED SMOOTH LENS. 
0-10V DIMMING. SUITABLE FOR GRID CEILING.

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-43L-830-4-DS-UNV-DIM

AA RECESSED 
MOUNTED

33W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "AA" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-43L-830-4-DS-UNV-DIMEM

BB RECESSED
MOUNTED

2'X2' LED TYPE FIXTURE WITH FLANGED MOUNTING
STANDARD  WHITE LIGHT  ANTIMICROBIAL 
POLYESTER POWDER COAT FINISH. 4000 LUMENS, 
30K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING.

BB
EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

SAME AS FIXTURE "BB" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

CC RECESSED
MOUNTED

2'X2' LED TYPE FIXTURE. 3500K COLOR
TEMPERATURE, 4000 LUMENS 80 CRI. ALUMINUM 
DOOR FRAME, SEAL COVER LENS. 

77 W
LED
UNV

77 W
LED
UNV

40 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: DAY BRITE CFI
MODEL# K1-22-40L-835-G-6-VPL-U

CC

EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

40 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "CC" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: DAY BRITE CFI
MODEL# K1-22-40L-835-G-6-VPL-U

DD RECESSED
MOUNTED

8 W
LED
UNV

1'X4' LED TYPE FIXTURE. 3000K COLOR
TEMPERATURE. SINGLE CIRCUIT. TEXTURED 
MATTE WHITE TRIM COLOR SATIN  ACRYLIC LENS. 
0-10V DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING
MODEL# P33-LED3-MO-4-TMW-SAL-D1-SC-
UNV-X1-DM01

DD
EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

8 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "DD" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING
MODEL# P33-LED3-MO-4-TMW-SAL-D1-SC-
UNV-X1-DM01

20 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# L6R-20-A-Z10-U-VA-L6R-20-8-30-VA-
L6R-B-W

B

15 W
LED
UNV

RECESSED
MOUNTED

4" SQUARE LED TYPE DOWNLIGHTING. 
1500 LUMENS, 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 80 CRI.
WHITE MATTE FINISH  DOWNLIGHTING. 0-10V 
DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# 4-S-N-P4S-DL-15-830-WH-Z10-U

B
15 W
LED
UNV

RECESSED
MOUNTED

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "B" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE CONT.

MOUNTINGTYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER &
CAT.#

LAMPS

J SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

WALL MOUNTED LED TYPE LIGHTING. 1674 LUMENS 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. CLEAR LENS DIFFUSE 
LENS. WHITE FINISH. 0-10V DIMMING. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE.

MANUFACTURER: SELUX
MODEL #KJUC-1A55-30-LI-F-WH-U-DIM

18 W
LED
UNV

K-2
SURFACE
MOUNTED 15 W

LED
UNV

24" SURFACE MOUNTED LED TYPE FIXTURES. 1700 
LUMENS. 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE.
LOW OUTPUT. SAPPHIRE MATTE FINISH. 
DIRECT LIGHT DISTRIBUTION. 0-10V DIMMING 
UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE.

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING
MODEL# GazeRDH-24-LED3-LO-YSAM-D1-SC
-UNV-SUR-X1-DM01

K-2
SURFACE
MOUNTED

15 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "K-2" BUT WIRED TO GENERATOR  

EM

MANUFACTURER: PMC LIGHTING
MODEL# SC2134RPL-FL-SWEM-30K-2'X2'-FCA-WHT
-UNV

EE RECESSED
MOUNTED

24 W
LED
UNV

2'x2' LED TYPE FIXTURE .3000 LUMENS. 80 CRI. 
3000K LUMENS. PERFORATED DIFFUSER. 
0-10V DIMMING 

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-30L-830-2-DSPF-UNV-DIM

EE

EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

24 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "EE" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-30L-830-2-DSPF-UNV-DIM

A-3

RECESSED
MOUNTED

10 W
LED
UNV

2"  ROUND RECESSED DECORATIVE 
DOWNLIGHTING. LED TYPE. 600 LUMENS.90 CRI. 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING. 
2" ROUND TRIM. ADJUSTABLE ACCENT. WHITE 
FINISH.

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# C2R-A-06-9-30-SP-UPZU-C2R-A-WT

A-3
EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

10 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "A-3" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: PMC LIGHTING
MODEL# SC2134RPL-FL-SWEM-30K-2'X2'-FCA-WHT
-UNV

CC-2 RECESSED
MOUNTED

40 W
LED
UNV

1'X4'  LED TYPE FIXTURE. 3500K COLOR
TEMPERATURE, 4000 LUMENS 80 CRI. ALUMINUM 
DOOR FRAME, SEAL LOUVER LENS. 

CC-2 RECESSED
MOUNTED

40 W
LED
UNV

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "CC-2" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: DAY BRITE CFI
MODEL# K1-14-40L-835-G-6-VPL-U

MANUFACTURER: DAY BRITE CFI
MODEL# K1-14-40L-835-G-6-VPL-U

EE-1 RECESSED
MOUNTED

34 W
LED
UNV

2'x2' LED TYPE FIXTURE .3800 LUMENS. 80 CRI. 
3000K LUMENS. PERFORATED DIFFUSER. 
0-10V DIMMING 

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-38L-830-2-DSPF-UNV-DIM

EE-1

EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

34 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "EE" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-38L-830-2-DSPF-UNV-DIM

FF RECESSED
MOUNTED

29 W
LED
UNV

2'x4' LED TYPE FIXTURE.3800 LUMENS. 80 CRI. 
3000K LUMENS. SMOOTH DIFFUSER. 
0-10V DIMMING. 

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE CFI 
MODEL# 2-FPZ-38L-835-4-DS-UNV-DIM

FF RECESSED
MOUNTED

29 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE CFI 
MODEL# 2-FPZ-38L-835-4-DS-UNV-DIM

SAME AS FIXTURE "FF" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  EM

GG
PENDENT
MOUNTED

12 W
LED
UNV

9" PENDENT MOUNTED DECORATIVE LED FIXTURE. 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE.  90 CRI. MEDIUM 
OUTPUT. TOP GLOW FROSTED UP LIGHTING.
SINGLE CIRCUIT. 48" STEM/CORD.  0-10V DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LTG
MODEL# SDP-9-MO-TG1-LGNA-YSL-UNV-STC48
-EBCP1G-YSL-XTP-DM01

GG
PENDENT
MOUNTED

12 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LTG
MODEL# SDP-9-MO-TG1-LGNA-YSL-UNV-STC48
-EBCP1G-YSL-XTP-DM01

SAME AS FIXTURE "GG" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  EM

A
RECESSED
MOUNTED

20 W
LED
UNV

6" ROUND  LED TYPE DOWNLIGHTING. 2000 
LUMENS, 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 CRI.
BAFFLED DOWNLIGHTING. WHITE FINISH. 0-10V 
DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# L6R-20-A-Z10-U-VA-L6R-20-8-30-VA-
L6R-B-W

A
EM

RECESSED
MOUNTED

20 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "A" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# C2R-A-06-9-30-SP-UPZU-C2R-A-WT

A-4 RECESSED
MOUNTED

9 W
LED
UNV

3" ROUND RECESSED DOWNLIGHT .  80 CRI. 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. FLOOD BEAM. 
FLOOD TRIM. SHOWER TIGHT. WHITE FINISH
HAHD WHITE FLANGE.

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# L3-A-E-U-L3-08-8-30-F-L3-R-S-W-W

A-4 RECESSED
MOUNTED

9 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# L3-A-E-U-L3-08-8-30-F-L3-R-S-W-W

SAME AS FIXTURE "A-4" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

EM

A-5 RECESSED
MOUNTED

16 W
LED
UNV

4" DOWN LED TYPE FIXTURE. 1500 LUMENS. 80 CRI. 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. MEDIUM BEAM.
0-10V DIMMING. WHITE FINISH. 

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# 4R-N-C4L-15-8-30-M-Z10-U-C4-R-DL-WH

A-5 RECESSED
MOUNTED

16 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# 4R-N-C4L-15-8-30-M-Z10-U-C4-R-DL-WHSAME AS FIXTURE "A-5" BUT WIRED TO 

GENERATOR  
EM

A-6 RECESSED
MOUNTED

14 W
LED
UNV

6" DOWN LED TYPE FLAT DOWNLIGHT. 900 LUMENS. 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 0-10V DIMMING.
WHITE FINISH. 

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# FD-6R-3000K-FD-6NCP

A-6 RECESSED
MOUNTED

14 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# FD-6R-3000K-FD-6NCP

SAME AS FIXTURE "A-6" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# 4-S-N-P4S-DL-15-830-WH-Z10-U

B-1

21 W
LED
UNV

RECESSED
MOUNTED

4" SQUARE LED TYPE DOWNLIGHTING. 
2000 LUMENS, 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 80 CRI.
WHITE MATTE FINISH  DOWNLIGHTING. 0-10V 
DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# 4-S-N-P4S-DL-20-830-WH-Z10-U

B-1
21 W
LED
UNV

RECESSED
MOUNTED

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "B-1" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# 4-S-N-P4S-DL-20-830-WH-Z10-U

H-20 PENDENT
MOUNTED

145 W
LED
UNV

20' LONG LED TYPE FIXTURE. 80 CRI. 3000K. 3400 
LUMENS PER 4'. MESOPTIC LENS. 50% 
DISTRIBUTION. TITANIUM SILVER FINISH. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. 24" SUSPENSION.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-20-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-20 PENDENT
MOUNTED

145 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "H-20" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-20-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-24 PENDENT
MOUNTED

174 W
LED
UNV

24' LONG LED TYPE FIXTURE. 80 CRI. 3000K. 3400 
LUMENS PER 4'. MESOPTIC LENS. 50% 
DISTRIBUTION. TITANIUM SILVER FINISH. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. 24" SUSPENSION.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-24-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-24 PENDENT
MOUNTED

174 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "H-24" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-24-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-30 PENDENT
MOUNTED

145 W
LED
UNV

20' LONG LED TYPE FIXTURE. 80 CRI. 3000K. 3400 
LUMENS PER 4'. MESOPTIC LENS. 50% 
DISTRIBUTION. TITANIUM SILVER FINISH. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. 24" SUSPENSION.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-20-7-D-E-T-A1-24

H-30 PENDENT
MOUNTED

145 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "H-30" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-24-7-D-E-T-A1-24

J SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

WALL MOUNTED LED TYPE LIGHTING. 1674 LUMENS 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. CLEAR LENS DIFFUSE 
LENS. WHITE FINISH. 0-10V DIMMING. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE.

MANUFACTURER: SELUX
MODEL #KJUC-1A55-30-LI-F-WH-U-DIM

18 W
LED
UNV

EM

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING
MODEL# GazeRDH-24-LED3-LO-YSAM-D1-SC
-UNV-SUR-X1-DM01

K
SURFACE
MOUNTED 28 W

LED
UNV

18" SURFACE MOUNTED LED TYPE FIXTURES. 3300 
LUMENS. 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE.
STANDARD OUTPUT. SAPPHIRE MATTE FINISH. 
DIRECT LIGHT DISTRIBUTION. 0-10V DIMMING 
UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE.

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING
MODEL# GazeRDH-18-LED3-SO-YSAM-D1-SC
-UNV-SUR-X1-DM01

K
SURFACE
MOUNTED

28 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "K-2" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

EM

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING
MODEL# GazeRDH-18-LED3-SO-YSAM-D1-SC
-UNV-SUR-X1-DM01

C-1 PENDENT
MOUNTED

164 W
LED
UNV

DECORATIVE LED TYPE PENDENT FIXTURE. 30" 
RADIUS. DIRECT LIGHTING:LOW OUTPUT,
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 CRI .  
INDIRECT LIGHTING: LOW OUTPUT 3000K 
COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 CRI. 
0-10V DIMMING. EXTRA DIFFUSED LENS 
FOR BOTH DIRECT/INDIRECT LIGHTING. 
BLUE  FINISH.

MANUFACTURER: ALW CRESCENT MOONRING
MODEL#MR1.5-CQ30/4-SS-LOW-80-3000K-0/10V/S
-LENS-N-LOW-80-3000K-0/10V/S-LENS-GB-UNV

C-1 PENDENT
MOUNTED

164 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "C-1" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

D PENDENT
MOUNTED

42 W
LED
UNV

LINEAR LED TYPE FIXTURE. 4' LONG. 5500 LUMENS, 
3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 CRI. FLAT 
DIFFUSED LENS
WITH  5' CHAINS AND "V" HOOKS.

MANUFACTURER: DAY BRITE CFI
MODEL#LBX-55L-830-UNV-FD-FKR-126

D
PENDENT
MOUNTED

42 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: DAY BRITE CFI
MODEL#LBX-55L-830-UNV-FD-FKR-126

EM

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "D" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

F PENDENT
MOUNTED

60 W
LED
UNV

PENDENT MOUNTED 6' LED TYPE FIXTURE.   80 CRI. 
3500K. 4500 LUMENS 75% DOWN LIGHTING. 
SINGLE CIRCUIT. STANDARD WHITE COVER 
WITH DUST COVER. T-GRID ON GRID MOUNT.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE
MODEL#24-R5-L-B-C-A-G-06-7-D-E-Y-D-A6-3

G

RECESSED
MOUNTED 113 W

LED
UNV

3' DIAMETER RECESSED LED FIXTURE. 300K COLOR
TEMPERATURE. 9000 LUMENS . PROGRAMMABLE
OUTPUT. SINGLE CIRCUIT. FLAT WHITE ACRYLIC 
LENS. TEXTURED MATTE WHITE FINISH. 0-10V 
DIMMING.

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING- P8900
MODEL #P8950-LED3-PROG-FWA-TMW-SC-UNV
-X1-DM01

G

EM

113 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "G" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

H-8 PENDENT
MOUNTED

58 W
LED
UNV

8' LONG LED TYPE FIXTURE. 80 CRI. 3000K. 3400 
LUMENS PER 4'. MESOPTIC LENS. 50% 
DISTRIBUTION. TITANIUM SILVER FINISH. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. 24" SUSPENSION.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-8-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-8 PENDENT
MOUNTED

58 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "H-8" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: ALW CRESCENT MOONRING
MODEL#MR1.5-CQ30/4-SS-LOW-80-3000K-0/10V/S
-LENS-N-LOW-80-3000K-0/10V/S-LENS-GB-UNV

RECESSED
MOUNTED

F PENDENT
MOUNTED

60 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE
MODEL#24-R5-L-B-C-A-G-06-7-D-E-Y-D-A6-3-24EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "F" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

F-12
PENDENT
MOUNTED

120 W
LED
UNV

PENDENT MOUNTED 6' LED TYPE FIXTURE.   80 CRI. 
3500K. 4500 LUMENS 75% DOWN LIGHTING. 
SINGLE CIRCUIT. STANDARD WHITE COVER 
WITH DUST COVER. T-GRID ON GRID MOUNT.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE
MODEL#24-R5-L-B-C-A-G-12-7-D-E-Y-D-A6-3-24

F-12 PENDENT
MOUNTED

120 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "F-12" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE
MODEL#24-R5-L-B-C-A-G-12-7-D-E-Y-D-A6-3-24

F-16 PENDENT
MOUNTED

160 W
LED
UNV

PENDENT MOUNTED 16' LED TYPE FIXTURE.   80 CRI. 
3500K. 4500 LUMENS 75% DOWN LIGHTING. 
SINGLE CIRCUIT. STANDARD WHITE COVER 
WITH DUST COVER. T-GRID ON GRID MOUNT.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE
MODEL#24-R5-L-B-C-A-G-16-7-D-E-Y-D-A6-3-24

F-16 PENDENT
MOUNTED

160 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "F-16" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE
MODEL#24-R5-L-B-C-A-G-16-7-D-E-Y-D-A6-3-24

MANUFACTURER: PRUDENTIAL LIGHTING- P8900
MODEL #P8950-LED3-PROG-FWA-TMW-SC-UNV
-X1-DM01

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-8-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-16
PENDENT
MOUNTED

116 W
LED
UNV

16' LONG LED TYPE FIXTURE. 80 CRI. 3000K. 3400 
LUMENS PER 4'. MESOPTIC LENS. 50% 
DISTRIBUTION. TITANIUM SILVER FINISH. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. 24" SUSPENSION.

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-16-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

H-16 PENDENT
MOUNTED

116 W
LED
UNV

EM
SAME AS FIXTURE "H-16" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL #7406-L-C-E-Q-D-16-7-D-E-T-A6-3-24

M PENDENT 
MOUNTED

132W
LED
UNV

INDUSTRIAL HIGH BAY, PENDENT MOUNTED LED 
TYPE FIXTURE 15000 LUMENS,3000K COLOR 
TEMPERATURE, 80 CRI. MATTE WHITE FINISH WITH
WIREGUARDS. CLEAR ACRYLIC REFLECTOR. 
6' AIRCRAFT CABLE WITH STRAIGHT CORD.
WITH WIRE GUARD

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE CFI
MODEL# RBX-15L-830-UNV-WT-ARR225-
-HCH6-3/4-SC-WGA-22

M PENDENT 
MOUNTED

132W
LED
UNV

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "M" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

P

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

30 W
LED
UNV

24" LONG LED FIXTURE. MATTE WHITE ACRYLIC 
DIFFUSER MATTE. SILVER METALIC FINISH. 3000K 
COLOR TEMPERATURE, 2050 LUMENS, 80 CRI.  0-10V 
DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: OCL
MODEL #HO1-S1SA-24-MW-SMP-LED1/30K
-UNV-DM1

SAME AS FIXTURE "P" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

P SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

30 W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: OCL
MODEL #HO1-S1SA-24-MW-SMP-LED1/30K
-UNV-DM1EM

R
PENDENT 
MOUNTED

20W
LED
120

PENDENT MOUNTED LED TYPE LIGHT. 12"H x 12" 
DIAMETER.3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 2300 
LUMENS, 80 CRI. 0-10V DIMMING. OPAL WHITE 
GLASS DIFFUSER LENS. STANDARD PAINTED FINISH.

MANUFACTURER: MANNING LIGHTING
MODEL #DP-46-12/PT/DP-46-12/30-D0-120-WHG

R
PENDENT 
MOUNTED

20W
LED
120

SAME AS FIXTURE "R" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

EM

S 37W
LED
UNV

LED TYPE EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE. NEUTRAL 
WHITE LED COLOR. 700mA DRIVE CURRENT, 4000K 
COLOR TEMPERATURE, 70 CRI. 0-10V DIMMING. 
DARK GRAY FINISH. WITH INTEGRAL PHOTOCELLS

MANUFACTURER: GARDCO BY SIGNIFY
MODEL # 101L-16L-700-NW-G1-2-UNV-DD-PCB
-F1-DGY

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

S

MANUFACTURER: GARDCO BY SIGNIFY
MODEL # 101L-16L-700-NW-G1-2-UNV-DD-PCB
-F1-DGY

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

SAME AS FIXTURE "S" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

37W
LED
UNV

EM

EXIT 
LIGHT

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

5W
LED
120V

LED TYPE EXIT LIGHT, STEEL HOUSING, NUMBER OF 
FACES AND DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS INDICATED 
ON PLANS. SELF POWERED MODEL WITH 90 MINUTE 
EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK. 

MANUFACTURER: COOPER LIGHTING ATLITE
MODEL.# XLN1-6-S-R-1/2U

N
PENDENT 
MOUNTED 32W

LED
UNV

N PENDENT 
MOUNTED

32W
LED
UNV

EM

4' LINEAR  DECORATIVE LED TYPE FIXTURE. 
SYMMETRIC DISTRIBUTION. 80 CRI. 3000K COLOR 
TEMPERATURE. 3600 LUMENS. UNIVERSAL VOLTAGE. 
0-10V DIMMING  

SAME AS FIXTURE "N" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL# 12-O-1-L-C-E-Q-S-04-7-D-E-T-A2-24

W-1

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

24W
LED
UNV

LED TYPE EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE. INTEGRATED 
DRIVER, DOWN DIRECTION LIGHTING. 1300 
LUMENS . 98 CRI. 3000K  COLOR TEMPERATURE. 20 
DEGREE REFLECTOR. WALL WASH. CHARCOAL 
GRAY SHELL COLOR. 0-10V DIMMING

MANUFACTURER: ALW
MODEL # K4RL-N-V-D-13-98-30-20-WW-CG

W-1

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

24W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: ALW
MODEL # K4RL-N-V-D-13-98-30-20-WW-CG

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "W1" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

W-2
SURFACE 

WALL
MOUNTED

24W
LED
UNV

LED TYPE EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE. INTEGRATED 
DRIVER, DOWN DIRECTION LIGHTING. 1300 
LUMENS . 98 CRI. 3000K  COLOR TEMPERATURE. 20 
DEGREE REFLECTOR. WALL WASH. CHARCOAL 
GRAY SHELL COLOR. 

MANUFACTURER: ALW
MODEL # K3RS-N-V-D-13-98-30-20-WW-CG

W-2
SURFACE 

WALL
MOUNTED

24W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: ALW
MODEL # K3RS-N-V-D-13-98-30-20-WW-CG

EM

SAME AS FIXTURE "W2" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

Z

RECESSED
FLOOR

MOUNTED

36W
LED
120V

EXTERIOR STEP LED TYPE LIGHT. 3-1/2" x9" 
ALUMINUM HOUSING ZINC FINISH.

MANUFACTURER: DIODE LED
MODEL #CB100-A-K5812

MANUFACTURER: LEDALITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL# 12-O-1-L-C-E-Q-S-04-7-D-E-T-A2-24

P-2

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

28 W
LED
UNV

1'x4' LED TYPE UTILITY FIXTURE. WITH LINEAR 
PRISMATIC ACRYLIC LENS.

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE
MODEL #LS-2-R-2-28-UNV

P-2 SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE
MODEL #LS-2-R-2-28-UNV

EM

28 W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "P2" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

ZZ

EXTERIOR
POLE 

MOUNTED

38W
LED
UNV

EXTERIOR POLE MOUNTED LED TYPE FIXTURE. 
FORWARD OPTICS.  3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 
TYPE 3 MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. SQUARE POLE MOUNTING.0-10V 
DIMMING. HOUSE SIDED SHIELD.  BLACK FINISH. 
INTEGRAL PHOTOCELL.

MANUFACTURER: LITHONIA
MODEL #  DSXO LED-PPL-30K-T3M-MVOLT-SPA-
DMG-HS-DBLXD-DLL127F1.5JU

ZZ-1

EXTERIOR
POLE 

MOUNTED

EXTERIOR POLE MOUNTED LED TYPE FIXTURE. 
FORWARD OPTICS.  3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 
TYPE 4 MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION. UNIVERSAL 
VOLTAGE. SQUARE POLE MOUNTING.0-10V 
DIMMING. HOUSE SIDED SHIELD.  BLACK FINISH. 
INTEGRAL PHOTOCELL.

MANUFACTURER: LITHONIA
MODEL #  DSXO LED-PPL-30K-T4M-MVOLT-SPA-
DMG-HS-DBLXD-DLL127F1.5JU

38W
LED
UNV

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE CFI
MODEL# RBX-15L-830-UNV-WT-ARR225-
-HCH6-3/4-SC-WGA-22

MANUFACTURER: MANNING LIGHTING
MODEL #DP-46-12/PT/DP-46-12/30-D0-120-WHG

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE CONT.

MOUNTINGTYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER &
CAT.#

LAMPS

15 W
LED
UNV

RECESSED
MOUNTED

6" SQUARE LED TYPE RECESSED SQUARE LIGHT. 
80 CRI. 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE. 1000 LUMENS 
BLACK FINISH. 0-10V.

MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL# S6S-8-30K-10-BK-Z10U

B-2

SS1

MANUFACTURER: COLUMBIA LIGHTING
MODEL # CSL4-LSCS

SURFACE 
WALL

MOUNTED

4 FT STRIP LED STRIP LIGHTING. SURFACE MOUNTED.
5400 HIGH LUMEN OUTPUT. 3500K COLOR 
TEMPERATURE. LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE WIRED TO 
GENERATOR.

45W
LED
UNV

EM

AA2 RECESSED 
MOUNTED

40W
LED
UNV

2' WIDE LED TYPE RECESSED FIXTURE. 
4800 LUMENS, 3000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 
80 CRI. DIFFUSED SMOOTH LENS. 
0-10V DIMMING. SUITABLE FOR GRID CEILING.

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-48L-830-4-DS-UNV-DIM

AA2 RECESSED 
MOUNTED

40W
LED
UNV

SAME AS FIXTURE "AA" BUT WIRED TO 
GENERATOR  

MANUFACTURER: DAYBRITE BY SIGNIFY
MODEL# 2-FFX-G-48L-830-4-DS-UNV-DIMEM
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2 1 3 4

MID ATLANTIC RACK MK-19-45 QUANTITY -. ALL RACKS ARE TO BE 
SECURELY MOUNTED TO THE CONCRETE FLOOR USING A REMOVABLE, 
APPROXIMATELY SIZE BOLTS. RACK ARE TO BE LEVEL AND 
PLUMB WHEN MOUNTED.

MID ATLANTIC CABLE DUCT VCD-6-45-DC QUANTITY -.

MID ATLANTIC HORIZONTAL CABLE TRAY HCT-2 QUANTITY-.

MID ATLANTIC HORIZONTAL WIRE MANAGEMENT (1RU) HCM-1D QUANTITY-.

MID ATLANTIC HORIZONTAL WIRE MANAGEMENT (2RU) HCM-2D QUANTITY-.

AMP NETCONNECT SL SERIES 110 CONNECT CATEGORY 6 PATCH PANEL 
48 PORT QUANTITY -. 
PROVIDE CAT 6 BULK HEADS FOR EACH PORT.

COMMSCOPE WIRE MANAGEMENT CABLE SUPPORT FOR PATCH PANEL 
MODEL #1479860-1 QUANTITY -.

FLOOR

GROUND JUMPER
(TYP.)

HCT-2

WORK NOTE:
HCM-1D

HCM-2D

HCM-2D

HCM-2D

HCM-2D

HCM-2D

HCM-2D

HCM-2D

LADDER RACK

N.T.S.
DATA RACK DETAIL

2

3

4

5

6

7

3

E701

8

E701

N.T.S.

SUSPENDED CEILING

SLAB/METAL DECK

SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTING DETAIL

MOUNTING BOX

BOX SUPPORT RAILS

JUNCTION
BOX

WIRE MESH GUARD
(WHERE REQUIRED)

SUPPORT AS
REQUIRED

SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTED ON
SUSPENDED CEILING

ALARM WIRING
IN FLEXIBLE

METAL
CONDUIT

SUSPENDED CEILING
TEE BAR

SUSPENDED
CEILING TILE

ALARM WIRING IN
FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT

WIRE MESH 
GUARD 
(WHERE 

REQUIRED)

MOUNTING
BOX

SUPPORT AS REQUIRED

JUNCTIONBOX

ALARM WIRING IN
METAL CONDUIT

SMOKE DETECTOR
MOUNTED ON 

CEILING

1A

E701

1B

E701

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

INLET TUBE ORIENTATION

TYIPCAL DUCT DETECTOR 
PLACEMENT

INLET TUBE ORIENTATION

TUBE SUPPORT HOLE ONLY FOR
DUCTS MORE THAN 3 FT. WIDE.

DUCT WIDTH
AIRFLOW

DIRECTION

INLET TUBE
HOLES TO FACE
UPSTREAM OF

AIRFLOW.

EXPECTED AIRFLOW DIRECTION.

INSERT RUBBER PLUG THIS END OF 
INLET TUBE.

RETURN TUBE SLANT
CUT ORIENTED DOWN-
STREAM OF AIRFLOW.
DO NOT INSERT

RUBBER PLUG.

RETURN AIR

INLET.

BEND OR OTHER
OBSTRUCTION.

6 DUCT WIDTHS
MINIMUM

6 DUCT WIDTHS
MINIMUM

6 DUCT WIDTHS
MINIMUM FROM UNIT

AIRFLOW 
DIRECTION 
SUPPLY 

OUTLET 
FROM UNIT

WORK NOTE:

PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR ON RETURN SIDE OF DUCT WORK FOR
UNITS GREATER THAN 2000CFM AS PER NYS MECHANICAL CODE 606.2.1.

PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR ON RETURN AND SUPPLY SIDE OF DUCT WORK FOR UNITS THAT 

ARE GAS FIRED OR WITH ELECTRIC HEATING COIL REGARDLESS OF CFM AS PER SED.

FOR UNITS GREATER THAN 15,000CFM SERVING MULTIPLE FLOORS PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR 
ON EACH FLOOR WHERE IT PENETRATES AS PER INTERNATIONAL CODE 606.2.3.  

1

2

3

E701

FIRE STOP MATERIAL

SLEEVE

FIRE RATED WALL

NOTES:

CONDUIT

2.

1.

WHERE CONDUITS PASS THRU CONCRETE BEAM, BRICK WALL, OR WATER 
PROOF FLOORS, USE PIPE SLEEVES.

USE WHERE CONDUITS PASS THRU FIRE RATED WALL

.

CONDUIT PENETRATION DETAILS

CONDUIT PENETRATION
THRU FIRE RATED WALL

N.T.S.

4

E701

N.T.S.BOLLARD INSTALLATION DETAIL

1
8
" 

M
IN

4
2
"

8 5/8"

1/2" X 12" ANCHOR
BOLTS(4) AND TEMPLATE
SUPPLIED WITH LUMINAIRE.

1"-45" CHAMFER.

FINISHED GRADE.

3/4" PVC.

4" X 4" X 2" STYROFOAM
BLOCKOUT TYP.

PER MANUF.

RECOMMENDATION

1/2' X 48" REBAR(4).

POLE BASE.

D 12"

2

E701

NOTE:

CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT BANK DETAIL
BELOW BASEMENT SLAB

2"
3"

3"

3"

3"

RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
CONDUIT

POURED IN PLACE RED
CONCRETE

12" MINIMUM BELOW CONCRETE SLAB

SIZE AND OVERALL DIMENSION TO SUIT REQUIRMENTS.

STAGGERED CONDUIT 
COUPLINGS

N.T.S.

SEE NOTE
1

SEE NOTE
1

3"

REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM FOR CONDUIT QUANTITY.

1

2

2"

5

E701

NOTE:

FLOOR MOUNTED MOTOR

CONNECTION SYSTEM DETAIL

1.

LOCK-OUT STOP BUTTON OR OTHER LOW
VOLTAGE CONTROL DEVICE INDICATED AS BEING 
REQUIRED ADJACENT TO MOTOR TERMINAL BOX

CHASE PIPE

SUPPORT CONDUIT TO BE
FASTENED TO PULL BOX WITH FLANGE
AND BOLTS. LOCKNUTS AND BUSHINGS ARE NOT 
PERMITTED

EMPTY RIGID CONDUIT(SAME SIZE 
AS RIGID CONDUIT FROM MOTOR 
STARTER) FOR PULL BOX SUPPORT

FLANGE FASTENED TO FLOOR

MOTOR SHALL BE MOUNTED BY OTHERS AND WIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

RIGID CONDUIT FROM MOTOR STARTER OR VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE 
CONTAINING POWER AND CONTROL
CONDUCTORS

PULL BOX SIZED PER CODE

MOTOR TERMINAL BOX

INERTIA BLOCK(BY OTHERS)

FINISHED FLOOR

CONTROL PANEL OR STARTER MOUNTED ON WALL

N.T.S.

LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTION
CONTAINING  POWER CONDUCTORS INCLUDING
GROUNDING (18"LONG MAXIMUM)

6

E701

NOTE:

MOTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED & INSTALLED BY OTHERS AND WIRED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

1.

CONTROL PANEL OR MOTOR STARTER 
MOUNTED ON THE WALL

LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTION CONTAINING
POWER CONDUCTORS INCLUDING GROUNDING (18"LONG

MAXIMUM)

WALL

MOTOR TERMINAL BOX

INERTIA BLOCK (BY OTHERS)

FINISHED FLOOR

N.T.S.FLOOR MOUNTED MOTOR

CONNECTION DETAIL

7
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N.T.S.

HEAT DETECTORS
NEVER HERE

MANUAL
PULL
STATION

NOTE:

NFPA DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

A/C SUPPLY
OR RETURN
DIFFUSER

3'
(MIN)

CEILING

4"

4"

12"
(MAX)

WALL MOUNTED
SMOKE/HEAT
DETECTORS

SIDE
WALL

NFPA 72 AUDIBLE
APPLIANCE 6" MIN

BELOW FINISHED
CEILING

90" MIN ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
(OTHER MOUNTING HEIGHTS
SHALL BE PERMITTED BY THE AHJ

PROVIDING IT MEETS THE SOUND
LEVEL OUTPUT REQUIRED.)

TO EXIT DOOR
5' (MAX)

DOOR WIDTH
LESS 3"

5"

MAGNETIC
DOOR
HOLDER

FINISHED
WALL

LIGHTING 
CONTROLS

AUDIBLE
ONLY

AUDIBLE/VISUAL
AND VISUAL

ONLY
APPLIANCES

SYNCHRONIZE MORE
THAN TWO APPLIANCES
IN ANY FIELD OF VIEW

FINISHED
FLOOR

REF. 80" MIN (IBC)
REF. 96" MAX (IBC)
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

80" (ADA)
80" MIN (NFPA) (IBC)
TO BOTTOM OF LENS

FOR CEILING HEIGHTS
LESS THAN 86" THE
VISUAL LENS MOUNTING

HEIGHT SHALL BE WITHIN
6" OF THE CEILING

REF. 96" MAX (NFPA)
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
TO TOP OF LENS

48" MAX (ADA)
MEASUREMENT SHOWN IS TO 

CENTER

CEILING MOUNTED
SMOKE/HEAT
DETECTOR

THE 4" REQUIREMENT FOR SMOKE
DETECTORS HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM
THE 2010 EDITION OF NFPA 72

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN
ARE TO THE CLOSEST
EDGE OF THE DETECTOR.

CALL IN BUTTON

48" MAX (ADA)
48" MAX (NFPA)

42" MIN (NFPA) (IBC)

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN
ARE TO TOP OF PULL HANDLE

VOICE 
ATTENUATOR

WALL MOUNTED 
SPEAKER

COORDINATE 
MOUNTING HEIGHT

WORK NOTE:

EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION FOR CLOCK, P.A. SPEAKER, CALL-IN BUTTON, VOLUME 

ATTENUATOR, AND LIGHT SWITCH SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER BEFORE 
THE START OF ANY WORK.

1

(INCLUDING LIGHT SWITCH, P.A. SPEAKER, AND CLOCK)

9

E701
N.T.S.RACEWAY EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SYSTEM

1

2

3

ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR IN CONDUIT

NOTES:

SYSTEM GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR

PANELBOARD GROUND BUS

SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT
SWITCHBOARD/ PANELBOARD ENCLOSURE.

GROUNDING ELECTRODE

GROUNDING BUSHING

FEEDER-RIGID STEEL

GROUNDING CONDUCTOR

(TYP.)

CONDUCTOR

PANELBOARD

CONDUITS
(TYP.)

1

1

2

3
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1

E702

NOTES:

1

N G

N

2

G

N

2

2

DISTRIBUTION FEEDERS-
NEUTRAL & GROUND, SAME
SIZE AS PHASE CONDUCTOR

GENERATOR GENERATOR
NEUTRAL

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

DISTRIBUTION

PANEL

SERVICE

NEUTRAL

CONDUCTOR

RACEWAY WITH 
COUPLING (TYPICAL)

GROUNDING TYPE RACEWAY

FITTING WITH BONDING
JUMPER TYPICAL.

MAIN COLD
WATER SERVICE

3/4"x 10'COPPERWELD 
ROD 10' O.C. IN GRID.
INTERCONNECT WITH
250KCMIL.

SERVICE SWITCH
(TYPICAL)

NEUTRAL

LINK

2

1 PER NEC ARTICLE 250-122 IN CONDUIT SIZE AS REQUIRED
(EQUIPMENT GROUND).

PER NEC ARTICLE 250-66 IN CONDUIT SIZE AS REQUIRED
(GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR).

N

G

3-POLE
TRANSFER 
SWITCH

SUPPLEMENTAL
GROUND
3/4"x 10'
COPPERWELD
ROD

N.T.S.SCHEMATIC SERVICE GROUNDING SYSTEM

1/4" THICK X4"HIGH 4'LONG COPPER
GROUND BAR IN EACH MDF/IDF ROOM
24"AFF TO BOTTOM

TO ADJACENT BUS IN 
NEXT MDF/IDF ROOM

TO ADJACENT BUS IN 
NEXT MDF/IDF ROOM

2

3A

E702

3B

E702

N.T.S.N.T.S. POLE LIGHTING WIRINGPOLE LIGHT DETAIL

PER
SCHEDULE

5/8" x 10'-0" COPPER
CLAD GROUND
ROD

20'-0" TO PAVED SURFACE FROM 
TOP OF POLE

24" CONCRETE
BASE TAPERED 3500 psi
BY SITE CONTRACTOR

ANCHOR
BOLT

STEEL
CONDUIT

1"
GALVANIZED

GRADE
18"

48"

NON-SHRINK GROUT

SPLICE
#10 AWG
WIRING

INLINE FUSES
WITH 
WEATHERPROOF
BOOT

HAND
HOLE

TYPE SP1/SP2 POLE

LIGHT
POLE

HANDHOLE

TYPE SP1/SP2 FIXTURE PER 
SCHEDULE

RELAY
ASCO

ASCO #216C89
FLUSH MOUNTED
CONTROL STATION
AT MEANS OF
EGRESS

ASCO #108D90C FLUSH
WALL MOUNTED RELAY
PANEL FOR GAS VALVE

NOTES:

AND CONTROL DETAIL

KITCHEN GAS VALVE WIRING

ELEC.
PANEL

1.  PILOT LIGHT SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED ADJACENT TO CONTROL STATION. IT SHALL   
   BE SIMILAR TO ABB #CBK-KLRL1 AND BLUE IN COLOR. PROVIDE STAINLESS  
   STEEL COVER PLATE WITH PERMANENT TYPE-WRITTEN LABEL STATING "KITCHEN GAS".

2. OPERATION OF CONTROL STATION SHALL BE ASFOLLOWS:

  a)  TURNING OF KEY SWITCH IN ONE DIRECTION SHALL ENERGIZE POWER TO GAS VALVE 
IN KITCHEN AND ILLUMINATE REMOTE WALL MOUNTED PILOT LIGHT. TURNING OF SWITCH IN 
OPPOSITE DIRECTION SHALL DE-ENERGIZE POWER AND CLOSE THE GAS VALVE AND TURN 
PILOT LIGHT OFF.    

  b)  OPERATION OF PUSH BUTTON AT CONTROL STATION SHALL DE-ENERGIZE POWER 
AND CLOSE GAS VALVE AND TURN PILOT LIGHT OFF. POWER TO VALVE SHALL NOT BE 
RESTORED UNTIL KEY SWITCH IS ACTIVATED AGAIN.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY RELAYS, CONTACTS WIRING, ETC. FOR THE COMPLETE OPERATION 
AS LISTED ABOVE.

3. THIS ARRANGEMENT PROVIDES ADDITIONAL SAFETY IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE. AUTOMATIC 
GAS SHUT OFF (BY OTHERS) IS STILL REQUIRED WHEN HOOD FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM IS 
ACTIVATED.

(ELEC.
CLOSET)

PROVIDED
BY ELEC.

CONTRACTOR

PROVIDED
BY PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR
(KITCHEN)

ASCO SERIES
#8215 GAS 
SOLENOID VALVE

PILOT LIGHT
SEE NOTE#1

2

E702

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

GROUND BAR DETAIL FOR DATA CLOSETS

MULTI-STORY BUILDING

1#4/0 COPPER IN 1"C UP TO FLOOR
ABOVE.

INSULATED
STAND-OFF
SUPPORTS
(TYP.)

COPPER GROUND
BAR 1/4" X 2" X18".

CADWELD
CONNECTION

TO GROUNDING
SYSTEM

1#4/0 COPPER IN 1"C DOWN TO FLOOR BELOW.
ONCE IN THE BASEMENT DATA ROOM GROUNDWIRE 
SHALL CONNECT TO BUILDING GROUND SYSTEM AS

PER SERVICE GROUNDING SYSTEM DETAIL ON DRAWING
E702

E702

4
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TYPICAL TWO-ZONE CORRIDOR (0-10V)
DIMMING WITH DUAL-TECH CEILING SENSOR,
3-WAY KEY SWITCHES AND
UL924

B
lu
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e
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B
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c
k

B
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c
k

B
la

c
k

Low Voltage
Occupancy Sensor

Typical Model :
OMDT2

(As required)

Momentary Key Switch
Toggle On/Off Switch
Configuration without LED

24V -Black (Pin 1)

Switch 1 -Blue (Pin 2)

Single Pole / Single
Throw

Manual ON

24V -Black (Pin 1)

Switch 1 -Blue (Pin 2) -ON

Switch 2 -Blue w/stripe (Pin 3)
-OFF

Double Pole /Double Throw

Pilot

Input 2
Input 1

+24V1:

2:

3:

4:

1234

Momentary Key Switch
Toggle On/Off Switch
Configuration without LED

24V -Black (Pin 1)

Switch 1 -Blue (Pin 2)

Single Pole /Single Throw
Manual ON

24V -Black (Pin 1)

Switch 1 -Blue (Pin 2) -ON

Switch 2 -Blue w/stripe (Pin 3)
-OFF

Double Pole/ Double 
Throw

Pilot

Input 2

Input 1

+24V1:

2:

3:

4:

1234

LVSKEY-3M-SSLVSKEY-3M-SS LVSKEY-3M-SSLVSKEY-3M-SS

NX SMART PORT

NX SMART PORT

30-01249A

J1

J2

NX SMART PORT

NX SMART PORT

30-01249A

J1

J2

4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

Violet
Normal Dimming

Load 1

Gray

Red

White

G
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H

N

FX FX SP SP

BA

18
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NXRCFX - 1RD

12
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B
la

c
k
 (

L
in

e
 2

0
/2

7
7

/3
4

7
 V

A
C

)

W
h

it
e
 (

N
e
u

tr
a

l)

Normal Power

12
AWG

CAT5/6
Cable

R

HUBBELL
Building
Automation

+ -

O
C
C

P
C

RJ45
Adapter

R
e

d
 2

4
V

D
C

B
lu

e

B
la

c
k

Low Voltage

Occupancy Sensor

Typical Model :

OMDT2

CAT5/6
Cable

18
AWG

Violet
Normal Dimming

Load 2
Gray

Red

White

G

V

H

N

FX FX SP SP

BA

18
AWG

NXRCFX - 1RD

12
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k
 (

L
in

e
 1

2
0
/2

7
7
/3

4
7
 V

A
C

)

W
h

it
e
 (

N
e

u
tr

a
l)

Normal Power

12
AWG

NXCI

BA

B
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e

B
lu

e

Remote Test Button

or Fire Alarm

interface

Violet/Striped
Cap Off

CAT5/6 Cable

NXRC-UL924-UNV

Violet
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N
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12
AWG

Normal /

Emergency Power

Normal/Emergency

Dimming Load

12
AWG

CAT5/6
Cable

NXCI

1

E703

N.T.S.

Toggle* Sends group ON/group OFF, factory configuration

On Sends group ON to full level, relay control is optional

Off Sends group OFF to minimum level, relay control is optional

Single Button On/Off Sends group ON to level/group OFF to level, relay control is optional

Raise Raise dimming level

Lower* Lower dimming level

Preset Activate a preset scene, 1 - 16

Timed On Sends ON with selectable timeout to OFF

CCT On Sends ON, level, and sets color

CCT Off Sends OFF, level, and sets color

CCT Raise Increase color temperature

CCT Lower Lower color temperature

Partition Sends room combine/separate message

On/Raise/Lower/Off Touch for ON, hold for raise/lower, touch for OFF

BUTTON TYPES

TYPICAL SWITCH
ENGRAVING

S
V

C

P
W

R
S

V
C

P
IN

ON

OFF

NX Switch Station
Typical Model :
NXSW-ORLO

S
V

C

P
W

R
S

V
C

P
IN

NX Switch Station
Typical Model :

NXSW-SS

2

E703

N.T.S.

18
AWG12

AWG
12
AWG

18
AWG

12
AWG

12
AWG

4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

TYPICAL BOYS / GIRLS RESTROOM ONE-ZONE (ON/OFF) WITH DUAL-TECH CEILING
SENSOR AND UL924

BA

CAT5/6
Cable

NX Switch Station
Typical Model :

NXSW-OO

NXRC- 1R

S
V

C

P
W

R
S

V
C

P
IN

ON

OFF

RHUBBELL
Building

Automation

+ -

O
C

C

P
C

B
la

c
k

RJ45 Adapter

R
e

d
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4
V

D
C

B
lu

e

CAT5/6
Cable

Low Voltage
Occupancy Sensor

Typical Model :
OMDT2
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Normal Power

N

HNormal
Load

Red

White

BA
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e
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e

Remote Test Button or
Fire Alarm interface

Violet/Striped
Cap Off

NXRC-UL924-UNV
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Emergency Power
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CAT5/6
Cable

3

E703
N.T.S.

Job No.

Sheet Title

Professional Seal

NOTE:  ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR 

REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF 

KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED 

FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS 

OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER 

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER 

SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS 

AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY 

VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST 

BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 

FABRICATION.  

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS 

DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED 

ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION 

OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.

COPYRIGHT KAEYER, GARMENT + DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS, PC  

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Sheet Number

Date

Scale Drawn / Checked

AS NOTED

KG+D . ARCHITECTS PC
285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549

P:914.666.5900                           KGDARCHITECTS.COM

NY SED PROJECT CONTROL NO.

TRUE N.

PROJECT N.

EXIST

BLDG

EXIST

BLDG

EXIST

BLDG

EXIST

BLDG
PROPOSED 

COMMUNITY 

BLDG

PROPOSED 

ACADEMIC 

BLDG

RADFORD STREET

LAWRENCE STREET

V
A

N
 C

O
R

T
L

A
N

D
T

 P
A

R
K

 A
V

E
N

U
E

M
C

L
E

A
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

66-23-00-01-0-346-001

BEFORE FABRICATION THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS ON 
JOB AND COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE WORK 
OF ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS

11/3/2021 1:43:26 PM

E703

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

121 McLean Avenue
Yonkers, NY 10705

YONKERS JOINT SCHOOL
CONSTRUCTION BOARD

NEW COMMUNITY
SCHOOL AT THE
ST DENIS SITE

2019-1026

Author Checker

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

05/17/21

No. Date Issue

1 08/31/2020 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 12/15/2020 DESIGN DEVLOPMENT

3 07/14/2021 CONSTRUCTION DOCS-NYSED

4 11/01/2021 ISSUED TO BID



4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

4x4 JUNCTION
BOX

CAFETERIA / MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM

FX FX SP SP

BA

NXRCFX - 2RDB
la

c
k
 (

L
in

e
 1

2
0
/2

7
7
/3

4
7

 V
A

C
)

W
h

it
e

 (
N

e
u

tr
a

l)

Normal Power

G

V1

H1

N

N

H2

V2

G

Normal Dimming
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NX Switch Station
Typical Model :

NXSW-SS
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CONDUIT FILL TABLE

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CU #8 PV WIRES.
(WITH ALLOWANCE FOR AN ADDITIONAL GROUND WIRE)

CONDUIT TRADE SIZE
CONDUIT LENGTH 24" OR LESS

(60% FILL)
CONDUIT LENTH OVER 24"

(40% FILL)

3/4" 3 2

1" 6 4

1.25" 11 7

1.5" 15 9

2" 25 9

2.5" 45 9

3" 68 9

3.5" 89 9

4" 114 9

TABLE ASSUMING: EMT CONDUIT AND CU #8 PV WIRE WITH 0.31in O.D., 0.96 TEMP. DERATE

DC OPTIMIZER OUTPUT CIRCUIT WITH 15A OUTPUT, 3 IN PARALLEL, AND NO FUSES





AC FEEDER CALCULATIONS

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED FED FROM VOLTAGE
FULL LOAD
AMPS 'FLA' FLA x 1.25 OCPD SIZE GROUND SIZE

CONDUCTORS
PER PHASE

PHASE
CONDUCTOR

SIZE

NEUTRAL
CONDUCTOR

SIZE 75° AMPACITY 90° AMPACITY
90° AMPACITY
WITH C.O.U.

C.O.U DERATE
AMBIENT TEMP

C.O.U. DERATE
CONDUIT FILL

FEEDER
LENGTH (FEET)

SEGMENT
VOLTAGE DROP

AT FLA
TOTALVOLTAGE

DROP AT FLA

SOLAR SYSTEM AC DISCONNECT POINT OF INTERCONNECTION 208 200.0 250.0 250 CU #4 1 CU 250MCM CU 250MCM 255 290 278.4 0.96 1.00 30 0.27% 0.27%

SOLAR AC PANELBOARD SOLAR SYSTEM AC DISCONNECT 208 200.0 250.0 250 CU #4 1 CU 250MCM CU 250MCM 255 290 278.4 0.96 1.00 70 0.63% 0.90%

INVERTER 1 SOLAR AC PANELBOARD 208 40.0 50.0 60 CU #10 1 CU #6 CU #6 65 75 72 0.96 1.00 10 0.16% 1.06%

INVERTER 2 SOLAR AC PANELBOARD 208 40.0 50.0 60 CU #10 1 CU #6 CU #6 65 75 72 0.96 1.00 15 0.24% 1.14%

INVERTER 3 SOLAR AC PANELBOARD 208 40.0 50.0 60 CU #10 1 CU #6 CU #6 65 75 72 0.96 1.00 20 0.33% 1.23%

INVERTER 4 SOLAR AC PANELBOARD 208 40.0 50.0 60 CU #10 1 CU #6 CU #6 65 75 72 0.96 1.00 25 0.41% 1.31%

INVERTER 5 SOLAR AC PANELBOARD 208 40.0 50.0 60 CU #10 1 CU #6 CU #6 65 75 72 0.96 1.00 30 0.49% 1.39%

DC STRING WIRING CALCULATION

OPTIMIZER OUTPUT [AMPS] 15.00

MAX CONTINUOUS FAULT CURRENT FROM PARALLEL SOURCES  [AMPS] 30.00

1.25x MAX CONTINUOUS FAULT CURRENT [AMPS] 37.50

MAX # OF WIRES PER CONDUIT 9

CONDUIT FILL DERATE 0.7

MAX AMBIENT TEMPERATURE 33

TEMPERATURE DERATE 0.96

WIRE GAUGE CU #8

75DEG AMPACITY WITHOUT COU ADJUSTEMENT [AMPS] 50

IS 75 DEG AMPACITY WITHOUT COU ADJUSTEMENT >= 1.25x MAX CIRCUIT CURRENT? YES.  COMPLIES WITH 690.8(B)(1)

90DEG AMPACITY WITH COU ADJUSTMENT [AMPS] 36.96

IS 90DEG AMPACITY WITH COU ADJUSTMENT >= 1.0x MAX CIRCUIT CURRENT? YES. COMPLIES WITH 690.8(B)(2)

DC OPTIMIZER OUTPUT CIRCUIT FUSE RATING [AMPS] None

AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT FROM ALL PARALLEL SOURCES [AMPS] 45

IS 90DEG AMPACITY WITH COU ADJUSTMENT >= AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT? YES.  COMPLIES WITH 690.9(A) EXCEPTION

MODULE SPECIFICATIONS

MAKE/MODEL CS3W-440MB-AG

POWER [W] 440

ISC [A] 11.48

IMP [A] 10.82

VOC [V] 48.30

VMP [V] 40.10

β VOC [%/degC] -0.290%

SITE CLIMATE CRITERIA

ASHRAE HIGH [⁰C] 33

ASHRAE LOW [⁰C] -14

STRING SPECIFICATIONS AT STC

MODULES/STRING 15

POWER [W] 6600

STRING ISC [A] 11.48

STRING IMP [A] 10.82

STRING VMP [V] 601.50

STRING MAX VOLTAGE CALCULATION

VOC TEMP ADJUSTMENT @ -14 ⁰C 1.11

VOC @ -14 ⁰C [V] 53.76

MAX STRING VOC [V] 806.4

STRING CALCULATIONS REFER TO THE PV SIDE OF DC OPTIMIZERS, NOT TO THE
OPTIMIZER OUTPUT CIRCUIT



TABLE 250.102(C)(1)

SIZE OF LARGEST UNGROUNDED CONDUCTOR OR
EQUIVALENT AREA FOR PARALLEL CONDUCTORS

(AWG/KCMIL)

SIZE OF GROUNDED CONDUCTOR OR BONDING
JUMPER (AWG/KCMIL)

COPPER ALUMINUM OR COPPER-CLAD
ALUMINUM COPPER ALUMINUM OR COPPER-CLAD

ALUMINUM

2 OR SMALLER 1/0 OR SMALLER 8 6

1 OR 1/0 2/0 OR 3/0 6 4

2 OR 2/0 4/0 OR 250 4 2

OVER 3/0 THROUGH 350 OVER 250 THROUGH 500 2 1/0

OVER 350 THROUGH 600 OVER 500 THROUGH 900 1/0 3/0

OVER 600 THROUGH 1100 OVER 900 THROUGH 1750 2/0 4/0

OVER 1100 OVER 1750 REFER TO NOTES IN NEC TABLE 250.102(C)(1)

TABLE 250.122
OVERCURRENT DEVICE

CIRCUIT  NOT EXCEEDING
(AMPERES)

SIZE (AWG OR KCMIL)

COPPER ALUMINUM

15 14 12
20 12 10
60 10 8

100 8 6
200 6 4
300 4 2
400 3 1
500 2 1/0
600 1 2/0
800 1/0 3/0

1000 2/0 4/0
1200 3/0 250
1600 4/0 350
2000 250 400
2500 350 600
3000 400 600
4000 500 750



MAXIMUM CONDUIT HARDWARE SPACING

CONDUIT TYPE
ENCLOSURE TO

SUPPORT (A)
SUPPORT TO
SUPPORT (B)

VERTICAL RUNS
(C) NEC ARTICLE

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) 3' 10' 10' 358
INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT (IMC) 3' 10' 10' 342

RIGID METAL CONDUIT (RMC) 3' 10' 10' 344
 LIQUIDTIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT (LFMC) 1' 4.5' 4.5' 350

PVC (SCH40 & 80) [0.5" - 1"] 3' 3' 3' 352
PVC (SCH40 & 80) [1.25" - 2"] 3' 5' 5' 352
PVC (SCH40 & 80) [2.5" - 3"] 3' 6' 6' 352
PVC (SCH40 & 80) [3.5" - 5"] 3' 7' 7' 352

PVC (SCH40 & 80) [6"] 3' 8' 8' 352



WARNING: PHOTOVOLTAIC
POWER SOURCE

RAPID SHUTDOWN SWITCH
FOR SOLAR PV SYSTEM

TURN RAPID SHUTDOWN
SWITCH TO THE

"OFF" POSITION TO
SHUTDOWN PV SYSTEM

AND REDUCE
SHOCK HAZARD

IN ARRAY

SOLAR PV SYSTEM EQUIPPED
WITH RAPID SHUTDOWN

SOLAR ELECTRIC
PV PANELS

PV SYSTEM INSTALLER INFORMATION
INSTALLATION COMPANY:

EMERGENCY PHONE #:
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